TIMES MIRROR CENTER FOR THE PEOPLE & THE PRESS
EAST/WEST POLL - MASTER TOPLINE

Q.1  What do you think is the most important problem facing this country today?

UK France Spain Italy

Unemployment 39 64 60 24
Drugs ** fala 36 16
General economic and industrial

problems 32 16 12 19
Criminality/rape/violence etc. 6 4 30 14
Bad politicians/governments 5 6 6 13
Immigration ** 11 ** 5
National Health Service 7 *x *x *x

People®s attitudes/greed/
lack of morals/discipline 5 sk ok ok

International problems

(war/nuclear arms) 2 5 1 2
Poll tax 4 *x Hok .
Environment 4 ** 2 2
Homelessness 4 *x *ok .
People®s mind/mentality *x 4 *x ok
General social troubles *x 4 11 *x
Mafia *x *x *x 5

**Not among the ten most frequently cited answers in this country.
CONTINUED. ...



Q.1 CONTINUED. ..

Retirement system/old age
retirement pensions

Il Iness/diseases/viruses
Young people®s problems
Poorness, social inequalities
Other

None

DK

*Less than .5%

**

**

© o b

France  Spain Italy
4 ** 4

1 3

4 3 **

6 3 2

9 1 11

* 0 0

1 6 1

**Not among the ten most frequently cited answers in this country.

CONTINUED. ...



0.1 What do you think is the most important problem facing this country today?

Germany Germany

Total FRG GDR
(Re-) unification: To solve
the problems of the reunification,
how to improve the economy in
the former GDR 28 29 22
The costs of the reunification:
higher taxes to finance the
reunification, higher fees to
finance the reunification, etc. 16 20 **
Economic problems (like
unemployment, higher prices,
higher interest) 23 15 52
Too many immigrants,
foreigners, to become a
nation of immigrants 11 13 5
Environmental problems:
air pollution, what to do
with garbage, etc. 9 10 3
Public debts 5 5 4
Disagreement between the
political parties 4 5 1
Housing shortages 4 5 2
Taxes (in general) 3 3 1
Inequality, difference
between East & West 3 ** 15
Social Security 2 > 7
Miscellaneous 5 4 2
None 1 1 1
DK 6 6 3

**Not among the ten most frequently cited answers in this country. CONTINUED. . ..



0.1 What do you think is the most important problem facing this country today?

Economic problems, economic
[eform, economig situation
in Czechoslovakia

Unemployment, shortage of jobs

To pass the new constitution

to solve the problems of
federation, the form of the state,
relations of Czechs and Slovaks

Increase in prices of consumer
goods and of food

To speed up the process of
social and economic changes in
Czechoslovakia

Moral attitudes and interpersonal
relations

To introduce laws that would
guarantee civil rights and
democracy

Ecology, water and air pollution

Decent conditions for old and
disabled people

Miscellaneous
None

DK

Czech

52
22

15

o

A O N W

CONTINUED. ...



0.1 What do you think is the most important problem facing this country today?

Economic situation in general
Unemployment

Financial situation standard

of living, cost of living, salaries

Prices, price rise
Inflation
Poverty/pauperization
Large state debt

Ownership, privatization
reprivatization

General deterioration
of situation

Multi-party/parliamentary
system, fights of the parties

Public mood, pessimism

Situation of the retired,
low pensions

Other

Not reported

Hungary

34
28

17
13
11
11

10

CONTINUED. ...



0.1 What do you think is the most important problem facing this country today?

Peace in the country, political
stability, social tensions,
strikes, protests

Recession, decline of production

The efficient functioning and
development of the democratic system

The life start of young people,
bleak prospects for the future,
young people®s problems of getting
a start and settling down
Unemployment

The economy

The condition of agriculture
Living conditions of the society
Wages: decline of real value of
wages, necessity of honest pay
for hard work

Housing, shortage of flats, no
housing credits available for
average people

Inflation

Social policy of the

state: necessity of helping

the poor, the weaker, raising
pensions, benefits

Other

Don"t Know

Poland

29
27
15
12

21

CONTINUED. ...



0.1 What do you think is the most important problem facing this country today?

Political crisis/chaos
Political reform

Civil peace

Economic crisis
Economic reform

Low living standard
Unemployment

Increase of criminality
Miscel laneous

DK/NA

Bulgaria
6

(o B N ¢

13

42

CONTINUED. ...



0.1 What do you think is the most important problem facing this country today?

Russia Ukraine

Solution of economic problems 41 40
Save the country from

economic crisis 19 20
Threat of starvation and

food problems 18 14
Solve political problems 8 10
Lower the prices 5 6
Political crisis 6 5
Lack of stability and order 5 5
Nationality problems 5 6
Ecology ** 5
Problems related to

political leaders 2 *x
Cultural and moral problems 2 3
Transition to a market economy 3 3
Other 12 11
No reported 4 2

**Not among the ten most frequently cited answers in this country. CONTINUED. ...



0.1 What do you think is the most important problem facing this country today?

Lithuania
Independence of Lithuania 52
General economic conditions 27

Low standard of living
Critics of authorities
Soviet army
Unemployment

Miscel laneous

o1 o N W b~ ©

DK



Q.2 IT you were able to do so, would you like to go and settle in another country? If yes - Which one?

Germany  Germany Hun-  Po- Bul- Lith-

UK France Spain Italy Total FRG GDR Czech gary land ogaria Russia Ukraine uania
1 Yes 36 30 8 24 14 15 14 18 14 17 19 25 28 28
2 No 61 66 85 74 79 78 80 79 84 80 76 66 64 66
9 Dk 3 4 7 2 7 7 _6 3 2 3 5 9 8 6

100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100



Q.3 If you had a child starting out in life today, what occupation would you most like to see him or her pursue?

Engineer/
Scientist

Doctor

Skilled worker
or craftsman

Lawyer

Farmer
Manager/
Executive/
Official in

a business
Service worker
Teacher

Owner of
a store

Writer/
Journalist

Artist
Musician

Clergyman/Nun

Computer worker,

programmer

*Less than .5%

**Not among the ten most frequently cited

UK
7
13

11

**

**

**

**

*x

**

11

Germany Germany Hun- Po- Bul- Lith-

France Spain Italy Total FRG GDR Czech gary land garia Russia Ukraine uania
13 10 12 12 14 9 7 3 7 11 10 7 8
13 21 15 11 12 7 10 4 22 15 17 17 18
6 4 8 14 10 28 20 15 9 9 10 7 8
3 11 8 6 6 7 7 2 9 5 8 11 5
** ** 2 ** ** ** ** ** 2 6 4 8 6
3 5 4 8 8 5 7 6 5 8 4 4 8
kel 2 ikl 4 4 5 3 4 ikl 1 3 3 falad
8 5 4 5 5 4 5 fakad 5 5 3 7 3
2 2 4 ** Fh k% 6 el 5 4 3 8 5
*%* *%* 2 2 2 *%* *%* *%* *%* 1 *%* 3 *%*
1 **% ** **% ** ** ** **% **% 2 ** ** **
*%* *%* *%* *%* *%* *%* *%* *%* *%* 2 *%* *%* 4
**% **% **% ** **% *% **% ** 5 * ** ** 3
** ** ** ** ** ** ** 6 ** ** ** ** **

answers in this country.

CONTINUED. ...



Q.3 CONTINUED....

Banking

Profession in
the foreign trade

Politician

Clerical/0ffice
worker

Nurse
Salesman/woman
Cook/Chef

Semi-skilled
worker

Anything that my
child wants to be

Other
DK

*Less than .5%

**Not among the ten most frequently cited answers in this country.

UK
*%

**

**

**

**
**

**

21

18
100

Germany Germany Hun- Po- Bul- Lith-
France Spain Italy Total FRG GDR Czech gary land garia Russia Ukraine uania
*% *%* *%* *% *% *% *%* 4 *%* *% *%* *% **
**% ** **% **% **% **% **% 3 *% **% ** ** **
*%* *%* *%* *%* *%* *%* *%* 3 *%* * *%* *%* *%*
2 2 13 3 3 4 ** *% *%* 2 *%* *% *%*
** 2 ** 3 3 3 4 ** 2 2 ** ** **
*% *% *% *% *% *% 2 *% *% 1 *% *%* *%
** ** ** ** ** 3 ** ** ** 1 ** ** **
3 *%* *%* *%* *%* *%* *%* *%* *%* 2 *%* *%* *%*
*% *%* *% *%* *% *% *% 4 *% *% *% *%* *%
24 16 18 13 12 13 15 18 16 0 20 17 17
22 20 10 19 21 12 13 28 12 23 18 8 15
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

12
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*Q0.4 Do you strongly approve, approve, disapprove or strongly disapprove of the way is handling his job as
President..... ?
Germany Germany Hun-  Po- Bul- Lith-
UK France Spain Italy Total FRG GDR Czech gary land garia Russia Ukraine uania
Total Approve 56 51 51 32 41 40 44 68 34 42 69 22 19 12
1 Strongly
approve 7 9 16 5 7 77 28 3 6 11 3 1 2
2 Approve 49 42 35 27 34 33 37 40 31 36 58 19 18 10
Total Disapprove 30 35 35 52 52 53 49 28 49 46 19 69 74 85
3 Disapprove 22 24 22 25 33 33 33 19 36 31 16 43 52 56
4 Strongly
disapprove 8 11 13 27 19 20 16 9 13 15 3 26 22 29
9 DK 14 14 14 16 i < 1 4 1t 12 12 9 i 3
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Q.5a Do you strongly approve, approve, disapprove, or strongly disapprove of the way Boris Yeltsin is handling his job as President
of the Russian Republic?

Russia
Total Approve 39
1 Strongly approve 6
2 Approve 33
Total Disapprove 47
3 Disapprove 32
4 Strongly disapprove 15
9 DK 14
100

*In the UK we asked of John Major, Prime Minister; in France Francois Mitterrand, President; in Spain Felipe Gonzalez, Prime
Minister; in Italy Giulio Andreotti, President; in Germany Helmut Kohl, Chancellor; in Czechoslovakia Vaclav Havel, President; in
Hungary Jozef Antall, Prime Minister; in Poland Lech Walesa, President; in Bulgaria Dimitur Popov, Prime Minister; in Russia, the
Ukraine and Lithuania Mikhail Gorbachev, President.
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Q.5b Do you strongly approve, approve, disapprove, or strongly disapprove of the way V. Fokin is handling his job as President
of the Ukraine Republic?
Ukraine
Total Approve 36
1 Strongly approve 2
2 Approve 34
Total Disapprove 31
3 Disapprove 24
4 Strongly disapprove 7
9 DK 33
100
Q.5c Do you strongly approve, approve, disapprove, or strongly disapprove of the way V. Landsbergis is handling his duties as
the Chairman of the Supreme Council of Lithuania?
Lithuania
Total Approve 56
1 Strongly approve 12
2 Approve 44
Total Disapprove 38
3 Disapprove 31
4 Strongly disapprove 7
9 DK 6
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Q.6 All of us want certain things out of life. When you think about what really matters in your own life, what are your wishes
and hopes for the future, if you are to be happy?
Germany  Germany Hun-  Po- Bul- Lith-

UK France Spain Italy Total FRG GDR Czech gary land garia Russia Ukraine uania
General economic
conditions 4 5 13 5 3 ** 5 14 12 10 12 20 18 11
Personal economic
situation 33 26 14 11 12 11 18 6 24 29 22 14 20 12
Family financially
stable 8 18 7 12 ** ** 4 14 22 13 9 10 10 5
Job/work
situation 19 34 31 22 24 18 43 25 15 14 18 12 12 10
Own personal
happiness 16 7 18 14 12 13 5 8 13 5 5 11 10 8
Civil peace and
consensus 1in
the COUHt ry ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** 2 ** 7 7 *
Family well-
being/Family life 14 23 8 15 13 14 7 15 8 11 9 8 7 12
F reedom ** ** ** ** 2 3 ** ** ** ** 7 ** 7 21
War/Peace 9 10 12 4 17 16 19 7 6 5 2 6 7 **
Good health 31 41 36 32 55 58 46 34 15 21 21 8 5 11
Better housing
opportunities 7 6 5 3 ** ** 3 3 6 13 4 ** ** 4
Children®s
happiness/
Children®s
futu re 3 ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** 4 6 8

*Less than .5%

**Not among the ten most frequently cited answers in this country.

CONTINUED. ...



Q.6 CONTINUED....

UK
Confidence in
tomorrow *x

Equality and respect

for all people *x
Quality education

for self or

family *x
Security in

old age 3
Political stability
in the country **
Less crime *x

Human rights/
respect of ethics
of people/freedom **

Safe environmgnt/
clean water/air **

That nothing will

change **
Less unemployment
(general) *x
Individual

freedoms *x
Faster and

successfully carried
out economic
reform *x

*Less than .5%

**Not among the ten most frequently cited answers in this country.
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Germany Germany Hun- Po- Bul- Lith-

France Spain Italy Total FRG GDR Czech gary land garia Russia Ukraine uania
*%* *%* *%* *% *% *% *% *%* *% *% *%* 5 *%*
5 4 2 3 3 4 4 4 okl 4 okl okl 3
**% *%k **% 3 2 3 ** **% 5 2 **% ** **%
13 3 6 4 4 6 4 5 4 1 o o o
*%* *%* *%* *%* *%* *%* *%* *%* *%* 23 *%* *%* *%*
** 3 ** **% **% **% ** ** ** 1 **% *% **%
**% ** 4 **% **% ** **% **% **% **% **% ** **%
** ** ** 5 6 ** 2 ** ** * ** ** **
*%* *%* *%* *%* 3 *%* *%* *%* *%* *%* *%* *%* *%*
7 *%* *% *%* *%* *%* *% *% *%* *% *%* *%* *%
**% ** ** **% **% **% ** ** ** ** **% **% 4
*% *%* *% *% *% *% *% *% *%* 4 *%* *% *%*

CONTINUED. ...



Q.6  CONTINUED....

To get rid of
poverty and become
a richer country  **

Preservation and
future development
of state social

policy *x
Other 17
None/No hopes 1
DK 1

*Less than .5%

**Not among the ten most frequently cited answers in this country.

Germany Germany Hun- Po- Bul- Lith-

France Spain Italy Total FRG GDR Czech gary land garia Russia Ukraine uania
** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** 8 ** ** **
**%k **%k ** **% **% **% ** ** **% 10 **% **% **%
27 8 10 9 8 4 10 7 8 6 25 28 8

1 1 1 * * 1 1 4 2 falad 2 2 2

2 5 1 1 1 2 1 7 5 6 10 2 9

17



Q.7 Taking the other side of the picture, what are your fears and worries for the future?

Econgmic
conditions

Civil war
Shortage of food

Military
intervention

Unemployment
Fear of war

Political crisis
in the country

Loss of freedom

Lack of financial
security

Children®s
education/future

Poor health
Pollution/concern
for the
environment
International

conflicts and
clashes

*Less than .5%

**Not among the ten most frequently cited answers in this country.

UK
7

**

**

**

23
10

**

**

10

**

18

Germany Germany Hun- Po- Bul- Lith-

France Spain Italy Total FRG GDR Czech gary land garia Russia Ukraine uania
10 6 5 6 5 10 13 23 18 16 14 15 10
**% ** ** **% **%k **% ** ** ** ** 13 16 2
*%* *%* *%* *%* *%* *%* *%* *%* *%* *%* 10 12 *%*
*% *%* *% *% *%* *%* *% *% *%* *% *% *%* 12
43 27 27 14 8 37 38 26 22 22 10 10 7
23 18 8 16 17 11 5 11 9 11 9 8 10
**% **% **% ** ** **% **% 6 8 **% 7 9 *
*%* *%* *%* *%* *%* *%* 3 *%* *%* *%* *%* *%* 9
8 7 4 8 6 16 21 21 24 8 8 12 12
fakad 5 fakad falad fakad 5 3 7 5 5 5 4 4
23 25 20 23 26 10 7 3 7 6 kel 5 3
9 3 8 15 17 8 3 1 ikl 4 6 9 kel
*%* *%* *%* *%* *%* *%* *%* *%* *%* *%* 3 5 *%*

CONTINUED. ...



Q.7 CONTINUED....

Misfortune in
family

Return to the
totalitarian past

Breaking up of
the State

Communism

Crime/personal
safety

Old age
insecurity

Breakdown of
religion/morals

Threat of the
neighboring
countries
Being homeless
Drugs

Misgovernment

To become a nation
of immigrants/fear

of immigrants

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

Increased government

restrictions/

government control**

Natural disaster

**Not among the ten most frequently cited answers in this country.

**
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Germany Germany Hun- Po- Bul- Lith-

France Spain Italy Total FRG GDR Czech gary land garia Russia Ukraine uania
*% 8 3 *% *% *% *%* *% *%* *% *%* *% 5
**% ** **% **% **% **% **% **% *% 4 ** 4 **%
** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** 4 ** **
*%* *% *% *% *% *% 4 *%* 2 4 *% *%* 6
8 9 9 4 3 7 5 4 okl 5 okl okl okl
11 5 7 3 4 2 4 4 3 o o o
*%* *%* 3 *%* *%* *%* 4 1 *%* 2 *%* *%* *%*
*%* *%* *%* *%* *%* *%* *%* 2 *%* *%* *%* *%* *%*
*% *% **% ** **% **% **% **% 4 **% *% ** **%
*%* 10 9 *%* *%* 2 *%* *%* *%* *%* *%* *%* *%*
**% **% 6 ** **% **%k **% **% *% **% ** **% **
5 **% **% 3 4 **%k **% **% **% **% **% *% **%
** **% **% 4 4 5 **% **% **% **% ** **k **%
*%* *%* *%* 3 3 *%* *%* *%* *%* *%* *%* *%* *%*

CONTINUED. ...



Q.7 CONTINUED...

Germany Germany Hun- Po- Bul- Lith-

UK France Spain Italy Total FRG GDR Czech gary land garia Russia Ukraine uania
Fear of nuclear
Wa. r 4 ** ** ** 3 3 ** ** ** ** ** 3 ** **
People®s attitude,
greed, lack of
d iSC i p I i ne 5 ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** **
Kind of world children
growing up in/Children®s
futu re 7 7 ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** **
More poverty/
i neq Ua. I i t i eS ** 4 ** ** ** ** ** ** ** *%* ** ** ** **
European Market
bu i I d i ng ** 4 ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** **
Instability in the future:
po I i t i Ca.l ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** 7
Fear of nationality
disturbances, poor
relations between
Czechs and
S I OVakS ** ** ** ** ** ** ** 5 *%* ** ** ** ** **
Destabilization
Of th e CO u nt ry ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** 19 ** ** **
Fear of a long
crisis period in
SOC i ety ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** 12 ** ** **
General concern
about the futu re ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** 5 ** ** ** **
Other 29 40 9 12 15 15 8 17 14 9 2 27 23 19
None/No worries 11 4 6 3 8 9 6 3 7 3 *x 2 1 3
DK 2 2 7 3 7 8 4 4 6 5 10 12 3 5

**Not among the ten most frequently cited answers in this country.
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Q.8 (HAND RESPONDENT CARD A) Here is a ladder representing the "ladder of life.” Let"s suppose the top of the ladder represents
the best possible life for you; and the bottom, the worst possible life for you. On which step of the ladder do you feel you
personally stand at the present time?

Germany Germany Hun- Po- Bul- Lith-

UK France Spain Italy Total FRG GDR Czech gary land ogaria Russia Ukraine uania

High 25 21 16 20 28 34 8 10 4 5 2 2 3 5

Average 57 63 68 65 52 51 56 51 43 42 30 32 28 52

Low 18 16 14 15 16 12 32 38 52 51 66 64 67 43
No Opinion = = 2 = 4 3 4 1 1 2 2 2 2 *

100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Mean Rating 6.1 5.9 5.8 6.1 6.2 6.6 4.9 5.0 4.2 4.2 3.6 3.7 3.7 4.6

Q.9 On which step would you say you stood five years ago?

Germany Germany Hun- Po- Bul- Lith-
UK France Spain Italy Total FRG GDR Czech gary land ogaria Russia Ukraine uania
High 27 22 17 20 20 21 16 18 13 14 10 12 12 13
Average 45 54 57 53 51 53 45 53 54 42 48 42 52 42
Low 27 23 23 26 25 22 35 27 32 41 39 43 32 43
No Opinion 1 1 _3 1 4 4 4 2 1 3 3 3 4 2
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Mean Rating 5.9 5.8 5.6 5.7 5.7 5.9 5.2 5.6 5.3 5.0 4.8 4.8 5.2 4.9
Feel Personal
Progress 43 36 34 41 42 45 34 29 18 27 16 21 16 38
Feel Personal
Decline 29 30 23 25 21 17 33 49 57 52 60 57 64 43
Neither 28 34 43 34 37 38 33 22 25 21 24 22 20 19

100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100



Q.10 Just as your best guess, on which step do you think you will stand in the future, say about five years from now?

High
Average
Low

No Opinion

Mean Rating
Optimist

Pessimist
Neither

UK
49
31
12

Germany Germany Hun- Po- Bul- Lith-

France Spain Italy Total FRG GDR Czech gary land garia Russia Ukraine uania
37 27 43 41 44 30 17 10 14 12 10 12 24
39 38 38 38 36 44 37 32 28 36 30 32 32
15 13 13 10 9 14 27 36 35 45 40 40 23
9 22 _6 11 1 12 19 22 23 7 20 16 21
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
6.6 6.5 6.8 7.0 7.2 6.4 5.4 4.3 4.7 4.5 4.3 4.6 5.9
42 39 51 46 42 62 41 26 36 56 40 45 51
19 13 17 12 12 9 26 34 24 24 24 25 15
39 48 32 42 46 29 33 40 40 20 36 30 34
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

22

Q.11 Looking at the ladder again, suppose the top represents the best possible situation for our country; and the bottom, the worst

possible situation.

High
Average
Low

No Opinion

Mean Rating

High
Average
Low

No Opinion

Mean Rating

Feel Progress

Feel Decline
Neither

UK
16
55
25

Please tell me on which step of the ladder you think our country is at the present time.

Germany Germany Hun- Po- Bul- Lith-
France Spain Italy Total FRG GDR Czech gary land garia Russia Ukraine uania
6 7 4 28 34 11 2 1 2 * 1 1 2

61 63 46 47 50 37 26 20 27 6 7 8 24
31 24 49 20 12 45 67 72 66 91 89 89 71
2 6 1 5 4 1 5 a1 5 3 3 2 3
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
5.1 5.3 4.3 6.1 6.6 4.4 3.7 3.4 3.6 2.1 2.0 2.2 3.4

Q.12 On which step would you say our country was about five years ago?

Germany Germany Hun- Po- Bul- Lith-
France Spain Italy Total FRG GDR Czech gary land garia Russia Ukraine uania
10 5 7 35 42 8 8 7 5 13 8 8 12
65 54 60 43 46 32 40 51 22 41 41 49 32
20 34 30 16 7 50 47 34 67 42 47 40 50
5 7 3 6 5 10 5 8 6 4 4 3 _6
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
5.6 4.9 5.1 6.4 7.1 4.1 4.5 5.0 3.4 4.8 4.6 4.8 4.3
15 38 16 31 27 45 29 11 44 8 4 6 34
41 22 51 42 45 30 51 68 37 79 86 84 52
44 40 33 27 28 25 20 21 19 13 10 10 14
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

100
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Q.13 Just as your best guess, if things go pretty much as you now expect, where do you think our country will be on the ladder,

let us say, about five years from now?

Germany Germany Hun- Po- Bul- Lith-

UK France Spain Italy Total FRG GDR Czech gary land garia Russia Ukraine uania

High 19 12 19 12 36 35 40 18 10 14 10 6 8 26
Average 42 45 42 43 42 43 41 44 32 36 42 24 25 36
Low 25 33 14 38 13 13 12 24 36 29 40 50 49 26
No Opinion 14 10 25 s 9 9 1 14 22 21 _8 20 18 12
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Mean Rating 5.6 5.1 6.1 4.8 6.7 6.7 6.9 5.6 4.6 5.1 4.8 3.5 3.7 5.9
Optimist 49 30 43 43 46 38 76 69 48 56 82 48 48 75
Pessimist 18 31 13 30 26 31 5 9 16 12 6 21 20 7
Neither 33 39 44 21 28 31 19 22 36 32 12 31 32 18
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Q.14 In the long run, do you think that (FILL IN COUNTRY NAME)"s overall economy will be strengthened or weakened by the

integration of Western Europe?

UK France Spain ltaly Germany

1 Strengthened 44 31 53 43
2 Weakened 38 44 18 32
3 Neither (VOLUNTEERED) 3 11 7 15
9 No opinion 15 14 22 10

100 100 100 100

45
20
13
22
100

economic
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Q.15 What about (FILL IN COUNTRY NAME) agriculture when Europe is economically integrated? How well do you think our agriculture
will do in this new competitive situation - very well, fairly well, not too well, or not at all well?
UK France Spain Italy Germany

a. Agriculture

Very Well 4 2 14 4 4
Fairly Well 37 36 34 43 23
Not Too Well 38 38 23 32 41
Not Well 10 18 16 13 19
Dk 11 6 13 8 13
100 100 100 100 100
b. Manufacturing
Very Well 5 2 8 7 15
Fairly Well 39 42 38 51 49
Not Too Well 36 35 24 26 18
Not Well 11 9 7 7 3
Dk 9 12 23 9 15
100 100 100 100 100
c. High technology industry
Very Well 17 24 11 16 23
Fairly Well 44 47 37 49 43
Not Too Well 22 13 23 15 13
Not Well 6 5 8 5 3
Dk 11 11 21 15 18
100 100 100 100 100
d. Tourism
Very Well 21 37 29 32 19
Fairly Well 52 49 42 48 46
Not Too Well 15 8 11 12 18
Not Well 4 2 4 3 3
Dk 8 4 14 ) 14
100 100 100 100 100

Q.16 Do you think the countries of Eastern Europe should be considered for membership in The Great European Market of 1993 at some
time in the future, or not?

UK France Spain ltaly Germany

1 Yes 62 60 60 65 53
2 No 25 26 12 21 15
9 Dk 13 14 28 14 32

100 100 100 100 100
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Q.17 1f Eastern European countries were allowed to join The Great European Market of 1993, which country do you think should be
the first to join?/Q.18 Which Eastern European country do you think should be the second to join?

UK France Spain ltaly Germany

Soviet Union

First Choice 9 12 14 18 15

Second Choice 2 4 4 3 7
Poland

First Choice 17 21 4 15 8

Second Choice 10 12 7 14 11
Yugoslavia

First Choice 2 2 5 5 6

Second Choice 4 5 5 5 8
Czechoslovakia

First Choice 5 9 3 8 15

Second Choice 9 8 6 8 17
Germany

First Choice 6 5 6 0 0

Second Choice 1 2 2 0 0
Hungary

First Choice 4 4 3 10 20

Second Choice 6 6 3 9 16
Romania

First Choice 1 4 2 3 1

Second Choice 2 7 2 6 2
Bulgaria

First Choice 0 0 * 1 2

Second Choice 0 3 1 2 2
Albania

First Choice 0 0 0 1 1

Second Choice 0 0 0 1 1
Other

First Choice 6 7 1 1 0

Second Choice 6 9 1 1 0
No first choice mentioned 49 36 62 39 32

No second choice mentioned 59 45 70 52 36



Q.19 Which Eastern European country do you think comes closest to our country®s spirit and outlook on life?

UK France Spain ltaly Germany
Yugoslavia 5 4 8 8 7
Romania 0 8 3 3 1
Germany 6 9 2 0 0
Poland 9 17 2 9 8
Soviet Union 1 0 2 3 3
Hungary 4 5 2 10 22
Czechoslovakia 6 8 0 4 22
Other 7 10 1 3 0
DK 62 39 80 60 37

100 100 100 100 100

Q.20 Do you think the basic idea of The Great European Market of 1993 is a good idea or a bad idea?

UK France Spain ltaly Germany

1 Good idea 58 66 70 77 64
2 Bad idea 28 22 10 10 8
9 No opinion 14 12 20 13 28

100 100 100 100 100
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Q.21 Do you think that one country will dominate The Great European Market of 1993 or do you think that all member countries will
have about equal influence?/Q.22 Which country do you think will dominate The Great European Market of 19937

UK France Spain ltaly Germany

1 One country

will dominate 53 43 36 54 17
Which Country?
UK 1 1 7 5 1
Germany 38 33 12 38 10
France 6 2 2 2 1
United States 0 0 5 0 0
Other Mentions 2 5 0 * 2
Don"t Know 5 4 8 7 3
2 All countries
about equal
influence 38 45 41 33 44
9 Dk 9 12 23 13 39
100 100 100 100 100
Q.23 Overall, do you strongly approve, approve, disapprove or strongly disapprove of the political and economic changes that have
taken place in over the past year or so?
Germany# Germany# Hun-  Po- Bul- Lith-
Total FRG GDR Czech gary 1land garia Russia Ukraine uania
Total Approve 81 79 90 66 47 64 60 30 35 73
1 Strongly approve 33 29 45 19 5 10 7 2 2 14
2 Approve 49 50 45 47 42 54 53 28 33 59
Total Disapprove 14 15 8 28 39 22 32 56 57 19
3 Disapprove 12 14 7 21 31 16 28 41 46 15
4 Strongly disapprove 1 1 1 7 8 6 4 14 11 4
9 Dk ) 6 2 6 14 14 8 14 8 8
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

*Less than .5%
#In Germany we asked about the approval of the unification of Germany.



Q.24 What do you like most about the way things have changed?

The Germans are all together
now, to be one country

The living standard in
the former GDR is rising

Freedom for traveling now
Freedom for the East
German population, free
speech

Without frontiers, the
wall doesn"t exist anymore

Personal contacts, possibility to
visit members of the family

in the other part of Germany
Democracy in the former GDR

The cold war between East and
West is over

Miscel laneous
None

DK

*Less than .5%

#In Germany we asked about what people like most about the way things have changed since the unification.

Germany#  Germany#
Total FRG GDR
20 25 4
12 2 47
25 20 42
21 18 32
10 12 4
9 11 3
5 5 5
2 2 1
2 2 *
9 11 3
8 8 8

CONTINUED. ...



Q.24 What do you like most about

Political freedom, i.e.,
freedom of expression, moral,
religion, the origins of
pluralistic system, democracy
development, free elections

Economic changes, economic
reform, return to free market
economy, competitiveness,
introduction of foreign
capital and/or industry into
our country

Freedom of traveling

Doing away with the one

party system, with the leading
role of the Communist Party
Foreign politics, friendly
relations with other countries
in the world, detente, improved
international relations

Other

None

DK

the way things have changed?

Czech

46

23
16

15

~N oo »~ B

CONTINUED. ...



Q.24 What do you like most about the way things have changed?

Political Freedom

Multi-party system, pluralism,
parliamentary democracy

Economic freedom
Freedom

Freedom of religion
Other

Nothing

Don"t Know

Improvement of provisions,
accessibility of goods

Freedom

Change of political system
Democracy

Privatization of the economy
Change of the economic system
Greater possibilities of travel
Other

None

Don"t Know

Hungary
18

14
13

24
19

Poland
22
20
17
14
11
11

11

CONTINUED. ...
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Q.24 What do you like most about

The process of democratization

The democratic changes in the
political system

Restored civil rights
The economic reform
Other

None

Don"t know/NA

the way things have changed?

Bulgaria
11

25
30
23
1
0
26

CONTINUED. ...
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Q.24 What do you like most about the way things have changed?

Russia Ukraine
"Openness,” freedom of speech 29 38

Democratization in the
country and society 22 17

Improvement of the

international situation 5 7
Initiation of private industry 5 4
Democratization of management 2 4
Transformation to a market economy 3 3
Transformation to a multi-party

system, repeal of the legal

foundation for the leadership

role of the Communist Party

of the Soviet Union 3 5
Revival of spiritualism, more

freedom for the church 2 4
More favorable conditions for

the development of culture, arts ** 3
Other 10 9
Not reported 32 23

**Not among the ten most frequently cited answers in this country. CONTINUED. . ..



Q.24 What do you like most about

Declaration of independence
Political changes

Economic reform

Rebirth of spiritual life of people

No good changes/Il dislike
all the changes

I like all changes
Miscellaneous
There are no changes

DK

33
the way things have changed?

Lithuania
35

22
12
11

18



Q.25 What do you like least about

Costs of reunification, how to
finance the reunification

The demands of the East German
population are too high, don"t
like the attitude of the

East Germans to make heavy demands

Unemployment is rising in the
former GDR, social decline in
the former GDR

Increasing rate of criminality

The economic outlook for
the former GDR

Politicians and businessmen
are hesitant

The difference in attitudes
between the East and West
German population is too great

People use the harmlessness of

the way things have changed?

the East German population in business 6

The former political elite
(SED) and the STASI are
working till now

Too much bureaucracy
Housing shortage

There are too many immigrants

**Not among the ten most frequently cited answers in this country.

Germany Germany
Total FRG GDR
38 47 8

16 19 5

25 18 49

5 ** 12

9 8 14

6 8 3

6 6 7

6 5

5 6 3

*% **% 5

3 4 **

3 4 **

Right wing extremism and
racism in the former GDR

The process of unification
was too fast

The "coolness" of the West
German population

Other
None

DK

Germany Germany

Total FRG GDR

*%* *%* 4

3 3 *%

*% 3 3

12 11 8

3 4 1

5 5 6
CONTINUED. ...
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Q.25 What do you like least about the way things have changed?

High crime rate, criminality

High prices, rise in the
prices of consumer goods

Low efficiency of government
and of parliament

Unemployment, shortage of jobs

Struggle for power, political
scrambles, personal ambitions
of some politicians

No penalty for people responsible
for the decline of our country,
former bosses still having their
positions in industry or politics,
secret policemen stripped of their
jobs are having high pensions

General fall in morals, ethics,
loose morals

Decline of the standard of living,
low salaries, impoverishment of
the majority of population,
insufficient social policy

The process of economic and social
change is too slow, compromising,
indecision, things have changed only
in insubstantial details, the whole
slips away, the revolution has

been betrayed

Bad relations between Czechs and
Slovaks, national quarrels

Czech
14

14

11

Economic reform

Struggle for comeback of
totalitarian politicians,
still existing power of
Communists

I don"t like anything
Other

None

DK

Czech

CONTINUED. ...
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Q.25 What do you like least about the way things have changed?

Multi-party system, pluralism,
parliamentary democracy

Other economic problems (general)
Prices, price rises
Unemployment

Social Problems: poverty,
problems of social strata

Government, parties in power
(incompetence, impotence)

Compensation Law

Failure of the real change of
the system, communists

still in power

Inflation

Other

Don*t Know

Hungary

16
15
17
11

25
13

CONTINUED. ...
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Q.25 What do you like least about the way things have changed?

Poland
High prices, cost of living,
poor material situation of
people, low wages and pensions 25
Unemployment 21
The increased influence of
religion in the political life
of the country 12
Neglect of agriculture, faulty
agricultural policy of
the government 9
Changes in the economy
(general) 5
Improper social policy of the
state, no state help for the
poor, elderly and needy 4
Criticism of the power
elite, politicians 4
Not settling accounts with
the "former nomenklatura" 3
The privatization of enterprises,
service shops, trade, selling off
the national property 3
Recession, decline of production 3
Poor financial policy: too high
interest rates for credits, poor
tax system, inflation 3
Other 27

Don"t Know 9 CONTINUED. ...



Q.25 What do you like least about the way things have changed?

Unemployment

Decrease in standard of living
Increase in criminality
Political tension

Weakness of democracy

Slow down of the economic reform
Concrete local problems

Moral values crisis

General dissatisfaction of the
scope and rate of the changes

Other
Don"t Know/NA

Bulgaria

10
29
16
16
16
16
16

4

16
4
34

CONTINUED. ...



Q.25 What do you like least about the way things have changed?

Russia Ukraine

Price increase, tax policy 29 38
Worsening of economic situation 15 13
Poor management-in the

state and in the republic 8 8
Living standards have dropped 8 5
Less goods 6 5
Government is not active enough,

lack of a government program 5 6
Economic ties broken 3 5
Split (division) in the state

and society 4 4
Cooperatives opened 3 **
Discipline decline 4 3
Worsening interethnic relations 4 5
Lack of firm laws ** **
Restrictions on society

by the Communist Party *x 3
Private property allowed ** 3
Other 20 18
Not reported 13 6

**Not among the ten most frequently cited answers in this country. CONTINUED. ...



Q.25 What do you like least about the way things have changed?

Lithuania

Authorities: inefficient work

of government 21
Economic reform, general 20
Political changes 13
Increased prices 11
Decreased standard of living 10
Aggression of the USSR 7
Breakdown in morals 5
Politics of CPSU in Lithuania 3
No bad changes/I like all changes 1
All changes are bad *
There are no changes at all 1
Other 8
DK 14

*Less than .5%
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Q.26 Overall, do you strongly approve, approve, disapprove or strongly disapprove of the change in to a
multiparty system?/Q.27 Overall, do you strongly approve, approve, disapprove or strongly disapprove of efforts to establish
a multiparty system in our country? (Russia, the Ukraine and Lithuania)

Germany Hun- Po- Bul- Lith-
GDR Czech gary land garia Russia Ukraine uania
Total Approve 91 77 73 66 75 60 72 74
1 Strongly approve 52 37 18 23 27 21 21 30
2 Approve 39 40 55 43 48 39 51 45
Total Disapprove 4 17 19 18 14 26 18 17
3 Disapprove 3 12 15 12 13 19 15 11
4 Strongly disapprove 1 5 4 6 1 7 3 5
9 Dk S 6 8 16 11 14 10 9
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Q.28 1°d like your opinion about a number of changes that have occurred with the unification. First, overall, do you strongly
approve, approve, disapprove or strongly disapprove of the ..... ?
Germany
GDR
c. The new legal system
Total Approve 53
Strongly approve 10
Approve 43
Total Disapprove 27
Strongly disapprove 25
Disapprove 2
DK 20
100
d. The new social welfare system
Total Approve 41
Strongly approve 9
Approve 32
Total Disapprove 48
Strongly disapprove 34
Disapprove 14
DK 11
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Q.29 Do you feel that democracy is developing too quickly, too slowly, or at about the right pace?
Russia Ukraine Lithuania
1 Too quickly 21 15 17
2 Too slowly 40 44 32
3 About right 13 13 37
4 Disapprove of democracy 5 5 1
(VOLUNTEERED)
9 No opinion 21 23 13
100 100 100
Q.30 Do you feel that Germany was unified too quickly or do you feel that it was important that Germany be unified as quickly
as possible?
Germany  Germany
Total FRG GDR
1 Unified too quickly 49 48 54
2 Important to unify quickly 42 43 40
9 No opinion 9 9 6
100 100 100
Q.31 Do you strongly approve, approve, disapprove or strongly disapprove of efforts to establish a free market economy in ...?
Germany Hun- Po- Bul- Lith-
GDR Czech gary land garia Russia Ukraine uania
Total Approve 86 80 80 80 73 54 53 76
1 Strongly approve 36 34 22 25 23 15 13 26
2 Approve 50 46 58 55 50 39 40 50
Total Disapprove 9 10 10 11 15 33 34 11
3 Disapprove 8 7 9 7 13 24 26 8
4 Strongly disapprove 1 3 1 4 2 9 8 3
9 Dk 5 10 10 9 12 13 13 13

100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100



Q.32 Do you think

is moving too quickly, too slowly or at about the right pace to a free market economy?

Germany# Germany# Hun-  Po- Bul- Lith-

Total FRG GDR Czech gary land garia Russia Ukraine uania
1 Too quickly 29 28 34 26 9 24 10 20 25 20
2 Too slowly 33 32 36 25 46 27 47 48 39 37
3 About right 26 28 19 34 17 27 19 5 6 21
4 Disapprove of move

to free market
economy (VOL) 1 1 1 4 11 6 5 10 10 4
9 No opinion 11 11 10 11 17 16 19 17 20 18
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Q.33 How long do you think it will take for East Germans to achieve the same standard of living as enjoyed by West
Germans?
Germany Germany
Total FRG GDR
1 Less than five years 7 8 b
2 Around 5 years 36 34 39
3 Around 10 years 44 43 49
4 Around 20 years 8 9 4
5 More than 20 years 1 2 0 *
9 Dk 4 4 3
100 100 100

*Less than .5%
#In Germany we asked, "Do you think that the former GDR is moving...."
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.35

What do you think of as your country, Russia (the Ukraine) (Lithuania) or the Soviet Union?

Russia Ukraine Lithuania
Russia (the Ukraine) (Lithuania) 43 44 91
The Soviet Union 42 35 5
Both (VOLUNTEERED) 13 19 3
No Opinion 2 2 1
100 100 100

(HAND RESPONDENT CARD B) Who can we most rely on to help deal with the problems facing this country in the future.

would you name next? And who can we rely on least?

Russia Ukraine Lithuania
The Central authorities
Government of the USSR (Lithuania)
First Choice 27 24 6
Second Choice 18 29 5
Rely on least 7 9 39
The Republic®s authorities
Government of the Republic (Lithuania)
First Choice 45 58 65
Second Choice 20 22 15
Rely on least 3 2 4
The Soviet Army
First Choice 6 4 *
Second Choice 10 4 1
Rely on least 8 8 18
The Communist Party
First Choice 2 2
Second Choice 5 6 (NOT ASKED)
Rely on least 35 29

Political Parties (Lithuania)
First Choice
Second Choice
Rely on least

*Less than .5%

(NOT ASKED)

44

And who

CONTINUED. . ...



Q.35 CONTINUED....
f. The Church
First Choice

Second Choice
Rely on least

g. The KGB
First Choice
Second Choice
Rely on least
None chosen first (VOLUNTEERED)
None chosen second
None chosen least

No answer

45

Q.36 Do you favor or oppose an independent

Total Favor
1  Favor positively

Total Oppose
2  Oppose positively

9 No opinion

*Less than .5%

Russia Ukraine Lithuania
3 1 10
12 9 24
13 13 4
1 1 *
3 2 1
9 16 17
7 6 5
9 9 9
5 4 5
7 3 3

Republic?/Q.37 Are you positive of your opinion or not?

Russia Ukraine Lithuania
65 71 93
59 64 90
20 20 4
16 16 3
15 9 3
100 100 100



Q.38 Why do you think so?

An independent republic will
be able to solve its problems
more quickly

Independence makes it easier
to solve one®s economic problems

Russia (Ukraine) was not well-off
within the structure of the Union

Russia (Ukraine) should remain a
member of the USSR since it is
impossible to manage without
political and economic relations
with other republics

The Union should be preserved
for the sake of power

An independent state is easier
to rule

Russian (Ukrainian) people should
have their statehood

Russia (Ukraine) does not have to

feed anyone else, nor does it have

to share its resources

There should be less pressure
and dictates from centralized
powers

A rich country should not have
to be dependent on anyone else

Russia (Ukraine) and other
republics should have more
economic freedom

Russia Ukraine

11 16
7 10
2 8
6 9
5 5
2 6
5 9
5 8
4 4
4 12
4 1

Centralized power gets in
the way of the republics®
normal development

Russia (Ukraine) gives too
much resources to the
Union budget

The Union should not be
destroyed, but more economic
freedom could be given to
Russia (Ukraine)

Republics should help
each other

IT the Union disintegrates,
then everyone will lose

Other

Not reported

Russia Ukraine

1 4
2 3
1 3
2 1
2 3

12 8

30 20

CONTINUED. ...
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Q.38 Why do you think so?
Freedom as a common value/
natural right

Historical: Lithuania was
an independent state

Transition to a welfare state

General upset with being in
the USSR

I am Lithuanian/We are Lithuanians
Miscel laneous

DK

Lithuania

35

11
21

12

14

47



.39 (HAND RESPONDENT CARD C) Which of these would be your first choice for the future?

Russia
Russia remains part of the
Soviet Union and the Central
government is further
strengthened 11
Russia remains a member of the
Soviet Union, but with
much more independence
and authority 64
Russia leaves the Soviet
Union to become a completely
independent country 19
No opinion 6

100

.40 (HAND RESPONDENT CARD C) Which of these do you think will most likely occur in the future?

Ukraine Lithuania

Ukraine (Lithuania) will remain
part of the Soviet Union,
as it is now 5 3

Ukraine (Lithuania) will remain a

member of the Soviet Union,

but with much more

independence and authority 54 12

Ukraine (Lithuania) will become a
completely independent country 39 82

No opinion 2 3
100 100



Q.41 Do you think that the attitude of the USSR is more favorable to some Republics than to other Republics?

Russia Ukraine Lithuania

1 Yes 34 27 64

2 No 33 42 19

9 No opinion 33 31 17
100 100 100

Q.42 Which Republics benefit more than others?

Russia Ukraine Lithuania

Azerbaijan 4 1 9
Armenia 4 1 *
Byelorussia 8 10 20
Georgia 3 2 *
Kazakhstan 9 7 21
Kirghizia 3 3 17
Latvia 3 2 2
Lithuania 4 1 1
Moldavia 1 1 1
Russia 3 12 14
Tadzikskaja 8 6 21
Turkmenskaja 7 5 16
Uzbekistan 10 8 17
The Ukraine 9 13
Estonia 3 1 3
No opinion 5 2 7

*Less than .5%
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Q.43 Which Republics get much less than others?

Russia Ukraine Lithuania
Azerbaijan 2 2
Armenia 16
Byelorussia 1
Georgia 24
Kazakhstan *
Kirghizia
Latvia
Lithuania
Moldavia
Russia
Tadzikskaja
Turkmenskaja
Uzbekistan
The Ukraine
Estonia 1
No opinion
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Q.44 There are many views about the future development of society. (HAND RESPONDENT CARD D) Which of these views comes closest
to your point of view?

Russia Ukraine Lithuania

Our Society in the Future
1 A socialist society
along the lines we
have had in the past 10 10 3

2 A more democratic
type of socialism 36 27 9

3 A modified form of
capitalism such as
found in Sweden 23 26 38

4 A free market form of
capitalism such as
found in the U.S.

or Germany 17 23 29
9 No opinion 14 14 21
100 100 100

*Less than .5%
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Q.45 (HAND RESPONDENT CARD E) Of the items listed on this card, which is your greatest worry about the future? And which is

second?

a. We will not solve our
economic problems
Greatest worry
Second

b. Political liberalization
will not continue
Greatest worry
Second

c. There will be political
repression
Greatest worry
Second

d. This republic will not
achieve its independence
from the Soviet Union

Greatest worry
Second

e. There will be a further
breakdown in law and order
Greatest worry
Second

f. There will be an all out
civil war
Greatest worry
Second

Don"t know - greatest worry
Don*t know - second greatest worry

Russia Ukraine Lithuania
45 41 35
18 21 20

3 4 6
12 12 9
6 5 12
12 12 15
3 12 20
6 16 17
12 11 8
24 20 15
28 26 18
17 14 16
3 1 1
10 6 9



Q.46 Do you favor or oppose farmers being able to sell land that they own?

Russia Ukraine Lithuania

1 Favor 48 60 66
2 Oppose 41 27 27
9 Don"t know 11 13 7

100 100 100

Q.47 Do you favor or oppose the right of the individual to own and sell property at the price he or she sets?

Russia Ukraine Lithuania

1 Favor 64 69 93
2 Oppose 28 20 5
9 Don"t know 8 11 2

100 100 100



53

Q.48 (HAND RESPONDENT CARD B) I°d like your opinion of some groups, organizations and institutions in
For each that | read tell me which category on this card best reflects your opinion about the kind of influence the
group is having on the way things are going in this country?

Germany  Germany Hun-  Po- Bul- Lith-
Total FRG GDR Czech gary land ogaria Russia Ukraine uania
a. Newspapers
-"Print Press" (Rus. Ukr.
and Lith.)
Very Good Influence 10 9 11 7 4 5 11 9 4 16
Mostly Good Influence 40 40 43 36 51 56 45 37 48 59
Mostly Bad Influence 25 25 24 8 17 11 15 13 11 10
Very Bad Influence 5 6 2 2 3 2 3 4 1 1
Neither Good or Bad 7 8 3 14 5 11 3 8 8 2
(VOLUNTEERED)
Both Good & Bad (VOL) 11 10 15 31 10 7 9 25 25 7
No Opinion 2 2 2 2 10 8 14 4 3 )
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
b. People who run their
own businesses
- People who own
cooperatives (Rus. Ukr.
and Lith)
- People who run businesses(Germany)
Very Good Influence 7 6 8 13 17 9 12 1 1 2
Mostly Good Influence 41 42 40 43 55 53 43 14 19 18
Mostly Bad Influence 20 20 19 7 10 13 20 26 35 40
Very Bad Influence 5 4 7 3 2 2 6 31 19 18
Neither Good or Bad 8 10 4 11 2 6 2 7 5 7
(VOLUNTEERED)
Both Good & Bad (VOL) 14 14 12 17 5 6 4 13 12 6
No Opinion i) 4 10 6 9 11 13 8 9 9
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
c. Television
- Radio and TV (Rus. Ukr. and Lith.)
Very Good Influence 8 8 9 7 6 3 22 7 2 23
Mostly Good Influence 39 38 45 33 51 51 44 33 39 59
Mostly Bad Influence 24 25 19 10 16 19 12 16 15 6
Very Bad Influence 6 7 2 6 4 4 4 5 3 1
Neither Good or Bad 6 7 5 17 8 10 3 7 10 1
(VOLUNTEERED)
Both Good & Bad (VOL) 14 13 16 25 9 7 5 29 28 5
No Opinion 3 2 4 2 6 6 10 3 3 S
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

CONTINUED. ...
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Q.48 CONTINUED....
Hun- Po- Bul- Lith-
Czech gary land garia Russia Ukraine uania

d. Managers of state enterprises

Very Good Influence 1 1 1 3 2 1 1
Mostly Good Influence 11 14 24 22 28 29 28
Mostly Bad Influence 22 43 27 34 21 30 29
Very Bad Influence 11 15 6 12 6 5 6
Neither Good or Bad (VOLUNTEERED) 17 7 10 3 13 9 7
Both Good & Bad (VOLUNTEERED) 19 6 6 5 15 10 11
No Opinion 19 14 26 21 15 16 18

100 100 100 100 100 100 100

e. The Parliament
- The Russian Parliament (Rus. and Ukr.)
- The Lithuanian Parliament (Lithuania)

Very Good Influence 3 3 1 3 6 3 17
Mostly Good Influence 18 30 32 39 39 42 47
Mostly Bad Influence 23 32 30 30 13 20 14
Very Bad Influence 17 15 11 5 5 4 6
Neither Good or Bad (VOLUNTEERED) 13 2 7 3 9 7 1
Both Good & Bad (VOLUNTEERED) 20 9 7 6 13 13 10
No Opinion 6 9 12 14 15 11 )

100 100 100 100 100 100 100

f. Local authorities

Very Good Influence 5 4 2 4 2 1 3
Mostly Good Influence 31 42 30 29 22 32 42
Mostly Bad Influence 13 16 30 31 22 27 21
Very Bad Influence 6 6 9 7 11 8 8
Neither Good or Bad (VOLUNTEERED) 18 6 9 7 19 14 6
Both Good & Bad (VOLUNTEERED) 14 7 5 4 11 9 6
No Opinion 13 19 15 18 13 9 14

100 100 100 100 100 100 100

CONTINUED. ...
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Q.48 CONTINUED....
Germany Germany Hun- Po- Bul- Lith-
Total FRG GDR Czech gary land garia Russia Ukraine uania

g.- The churches
- The church (Poland, Rus. Ukr. and Lith.)

Very Good Influence 11 11 12 11 12 10 14 21 25 31
Mostly Good Influence 43 41 50 38 47 36 46 47 52 52
Mostly Bad Influence 16 17 11 7 11 24 8 3 4 4
Very Bad Influence 7 7 4 6 4 15 2 1
Neither Good or Bad 11 13 7 16 10 4 9 11 4 4
(VOLUNTEERED)
Both Good & Bad (VOL) 7 8 6 8 3 6 3 5 5 1
No Opinion ) 3 10 14 13 ) 18 12 8 A
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
h. The trade unions
Very Good Influence 11 10 13 2 2 2 8
Mostly Good Influence 41 37 55 28 28 31 45
Mostly Bad Influence 21 24 10 11 20 20 14
Very Bad Influence 6 7 3 7 13 8 2 (NOT ASKED) (NOT ASKED)
Neither Good or Bad 9 10 5 20 14 10 5
(VOLUNTEERED)
Both Good & Bad (VOL) 8 9 7 12 4 5 4
No Opinion 4 3 7 20 19 24 22
100 100 100 100 100 100 100
i. The police
Very Good Influence 9 11 3 2 3 3 9 4 3 11
Mostly Good Influence 51 54 37 24 36 47 39 31 34 54
Mostly Bad Influence 14 12 24 15 22 16 25 19 22 11
Very Bad Influence 3 3 4 11 8 4 4 7 4 1
Neither Good or Bad (VOL) 10 10 11 24 13 13 8 12 8 6
Both Good & Bad (VOL) 9 8 13 15 5 5 3 15 18 3
No Opinion 4 2 8 9 13 12 12 12 11 14
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
J- The army
- The Soviet army (Rus. Ukr. and Lith.)
Very Good Influence 8 9 3 2 4 7 19 7 5 1
Mostly Good Influence 46 49 33 29 35 53 47 38 37 4
Mostly Bad Influence 14 14 12 9 13 5 4 17 18 13
Very Bad Influence 4 5 3 6 5 1 1 8 8 76
Neither Good or Bad (VOL) 14 14 18 23 15 13 6 6 6 1
Both Good & Bad (VOL) 7 7 7 11 3 4 2 12 15 *
No Opinion 7 2 24 20 25 17 21 12 1 5
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 CONTINUED. . ..

*Less than .5%
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Q.48 CONTINUED....
Germany  Germany Hun-  Po- Bul- Lith-
Total FRG GDR Czech gary 1land garia Russia Ukraine uania
k. Environmentalists
Very Good Influence 32 32 32 24 16 21 40 39 36 14
Mostly Good Influence 49 48 50 47 49 43 35 37 48 54
Mostly Bad Influence 5 5 6 3 7 7 5 3 2 7
Very Bad Influence 2 2 1 3 3 3 * 1 1 1
Neither Good or Bad 4 5 3 8 8 8 4 9 5 10
(VOLUNTEERED)
Both Good & Bad (VOL) 5 6 3 7 2 2 1 2 2 1
No Opinion 3 2 5 8 15 16 15 9 6 13
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
I. The courts
- The judicial system (Rus. Ukr. and Lith.)
Very Good Influence 3 3 4 11 3 1 6
Mostly Good Influence 24 35 37 34 24 27 55
Mostly Bad Influence 10 11 13 15 17 20 10
Very Bad Influence (NOT ASKED) 8 5 2 4 7 5 1
Neither Good or Bad 17 9 9 7 11 9 6
(VOLUNTEERED)
Both Good & Bad (VOL) 13 4 4 4 11 11 3
No Opinion 25 33 31 25 27 27 19
100 100 100 100 100 100 100
m. Investors from other countries
Very Good Influence 8 23 7 13
Mostly Good Influence 31 43 39 39
Mostly Bad Influence 7 8 12 12
Very Bad Influence (NOT ASKED) 3 3 4 3 (NOT ASKED) (NOT ASKED)
Neither Good or Bad 11 2 7 3
(VOLUNTEERED)
Both Good & Bad (VOL) 13 6 7 4
No Opinion 27 15 24 26
100 100 100 100
n. Large private companies
- Business corporations (Germany)
Very Good Influence 7 5 8 19 9 12
Mostly Good Influence 34 35 29 29 42 49 39
Mostly Bad Influence 26 25 30 6 10 8 18
Very Bad Influence 8 8 7 3 4 3 4 (NOT ASKED) (NOT ASKED)
Neither Good or Bad (VOL) 8 9 5 9 4 5 3
Both Good & Bad (VOL) 12 12 12 12 4 5 3
No Opinion 6 4 12 33 17 2 21
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 CONTINUED. . ..

*Less than .5%
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Q.48 CONTINUED...

Russia Ukraine Lithuania
0. Black marketeers (Rus. Ukr. and Lith.)

Very Good Influence 1 1 1
Mostly Good Influence 4 3 5
Mostly Bad Influence 15 25 27
Very Bad Influence 62 51 47
Neither Good or Bad (VOL) 2 2 1
Both Good & Bad (VOL) 5 3 2
No Opinion 11 15 17
100 100 100
p- The KGB (Rus. Ukr. and Lith)
Very Good Influence 4 1 *
Mostly Good Influence 25 25 4
Mostly Bad Influence 14 15 14
Very Bad Influence 11 13 72
Neither Good or Bad (VOL) 6 7 1
Both Good & Bad (VOL) 10 13 0
No Opinion 30 26 9
100 100 100
g. Trades workers (Rus. Ukr. and Lith.)
Very Good Influence 1 * 2
Mostly Good Influence 6 6 18
Mostly Bad Influence 29 37 42
Very Bad Influence 37 39 16
Neither Good or Bad (VOL) 8 5 6
Both Good & Bad (VOL) 8 5 7
No Opinion 11 8 9
100 100 100
r. The Communist Party (Rus. and Ukr.)
Very Good Influence 3 1
Mostly Good Influence 16 14
Mostly Bad Influence 27 34
Very Bad Influence 30 30 (NOT ASKED)
Neither Good or Bad (VOL) 7 7
Both Good & Bad (VOL) 8 8
No Opinion 9 6
100 100

*Less than .5% CONTINUED. ...



Q.48 CONTINUED...

S. The Supreme Soviet (Rus. Ukr. and Lith.)
Very Good Influence
Mostly Good Influence
Mostly Bad Influence
Very Bad Influence
Neither Good or Bad (VOL)
Both Good & Bad (VOL)
No Opinion

t. Sajudis (Lithuania)
Very Good Influence
Mostly Good Influence
Mostly Bad Influence
Very Bad Influence
Neither Good or Bad (VOL)
Both Good & Bad (VOL)

Russia Ukraine Lithuania

1 1 2
20 20 6
27 36 24
12 10 57
11 10 4
13 11 1
16 12 6
100 100 100
10

46

14

(NOT ASKED) 10
7

5

8

No Opinion

58
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Q.49  (RESPONDENT RETAINS CARD B) And what about the foIIOW|ng countries, how would you rate the kind of influence they are having

on the way things are going in

Germany  Germany Hun-  Po- Bul- Lith-
Total FRG GDR Czech gary land garia Russia Ukraine uania
a. The Soviet Union
Very Good Influence 9 8 11 3 2 1 13
Mostly Good Influence 46 47 41 14 16 8 33
Mostly Bad Influence 16 16 17 26 42 41 22
Very Bad Influence 3 3 3 18 14 17 9 (NOT ASKED) (NOT ASKED)
Neither Good or Bad (VOL) 11 12 9 16 7 19 7
Both Good & Bad (VOL) 10 10 10 16 7 4 5
No Opinion ) 4 9 A 12 10 11
100 100 100 100 100 100 100
b. Germany
Very Good Influence 7 17 2 16 9 9 4
Mostly Good Influence 47 61 39 53 43 51 42
Mostly Bad Influence 7 4 25 4 6 4 9
Very Bad Influence (NOT ASKED) 3 1 7 * 2 1 2
Neither Good or Bad (VOL) 12 2 10 4 7 6 19
Both Good & Bad (VOL) 16 4 7 3 9 13 2
No Opinion 8 11 10 20 24 16 22
100 100 100 100 100 100 100
c. The United States
Very Good Influence 12 13 9 14 18 15 21 8 11 11
Mostly Good Influence 51 53 47 50 56 62 45 41 48 52
Mostly Bad Influence 12 11 16 4 4 5 7 6 6 6
Very Bad Influence 4 5 2 1 1 1 1 3 1 1
Neither Good or Bad 6 6 3 9 4 5 2 5 6 11
(VOLUNTEERED)
Both Good & Bad (VOL) 9 8 9 13 3 5 3 14 12 4
No Opinion 6 4 14 9 14 I 21 23 16 15
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
d. Japan
Very Good Influence 5 6 4 8 19 4 13 4 5 2
Mostly Good Influence 41 40 42 33 53 35 40 33 39 23
Mostly Bad Influence 14 14 11 2 1 8 3 8 6 6
Very Bad Influence 3 4 1 1 * 3 1 3 1 2
Neither Good or Bad 15 16 13 18 5 22 7 14 12 28
(VOLUNTEERED)
Both Good & Bad (VOL) 10 11 9 7 2 2 1 11 15 2
No Opinion 12 9 20 31 20 26 35 21 22 37
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

*Less than .5%

CONTINUED. ...
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Q.49  CONTINUED....

Germany  Germany Hun-  Po- Bul- Lith-
Total FRG GDR Czech gary 1land garia Russia Ukraine uania
e. Austria
Very Good Influence 11 21
Mostly Good Influence 49 58
Mostly Bad Influence 6 2
Very Bad Influence (NOT ASKED) 1 * (NOT ASKED) (NOT ASKED)
Neither Good or Bad 10 2
(VOLUNTEERED)
Both Good & Bad (VOL) 13 3
No Opinion 10 14
100 100
f. Great Britain
Very Good Influence 3 3 2 3 4 3
Mostly Good Influence 38 37 42 38 44 44
Mostly Bad Influence 22 24 14 3 3 4
Very Bad Influence 5 6 2 (NOT ASKED) 1 * 1
Neither Good or Bad 15 16 14 16 16 21
(VOLUNTEERED)
Both Good & Bad (VOL) 9 9 7 9 11 2
No Opinion 8 5 19 30 22 25
100 100 100 100 100 100
g. France
Very Good Influence 9 11 6 3 4 2
Mostly Good Influence 57 56 60 40 46 35
Mostly Bad Influence 10 10 6 2 3 7
Very Bad Influence 2 3 = (NOT ASKED) 1 * 2
Neither Good or Bad 7 7 6 14 15 20
(VOLUNTEERED)
Both Good & Bad (VOL) 8 8 6 7 11 2
No Opinion 7 5 16 32 21 32
100 100 100 100 100 100
h. The EEC
Very Good Influence 15 16 15
Mostly Good Influence 53 51 59
Mostly Bad Influence 9 11 6
Very Bad Influence 4 4 1 (NOT ASKED) (NOT ASKED)
Neither Good or Bad 5 5 3
(VOLUNTEERED)
Both Good & Bad (VOL) 8 9 7
No Opinion 6 4 9
1000 100 100

*Less than .5% - CONTINUED. . .



Q.49  CONTINUED....

Germany  Germany Hun-  Po- Bul- Lith-
Total FRG GDR Czech gary land garia Russia Ukraine uania
i. China
Very Good Influence 3 2 0
Mostly Good Influence 30 31 10
Mostly Bad Influence 4 6 6
Very Bad Influence (NOT ASKED) (NOT ASKED) 2 1 4
Neither Good or Bad 17 21 32
Both Good & Bad 9 12 1
No Opinion 35 27 47
100 100 100
J- Turkey
Very Good Influence 7
Mostly Good Influence 25
Mostly Bad Influence 31
Very Bad Influence (NOT ASKED) 10 (NOT ASKED) (NOT ASKED)
Neither Good or Bad 4
Both Good and Bad 5
No Opinion 18



Q.50 In some ways do you feel that East Germany was overwhelmed and taken over by West Germany in the process of
unification?

Germany
GDR

1 Yes 71
2 No 22

9 No opinion 7
100

*Q0.51 Do you resent this a great deal, a little bit, or not at all?

Germany
GDR

Great deal 43
Little bit 42
Not at all 12

o w N

No opinion 3
100

le)

.52 Do you wish that there had been a way of reforming the GDR and maintaining at least some independence from the FRG
rather than the complete unification that occurred?

Germany
GDR

1 Yes 43
2 No 50

9 No opinion 7
100

*Q.51 was asked only of those who answered "yes"™ to Q.47

62



Q.53 Do you think that West German leaders care about the well being of East Germany or do you think that they mainly care
about their own interests?

Germany
GDR

1 Care about East Germany 35
2  Care about own interests 51

9 No opinion 14
100

Q.54 Do you think that as a result of living in a modern capitalist country for so long that people in West Germany are
not as German in values and outlook as people in East Germany or do you think they remain German in values and outlook?

Germany
_GDR
1 Not as German 26
2 Remain German 55
9 Don"t know 19

100

63



Q.55a (HAND RESPONDENT CARD B) On this card are pairs of words with opposite meanings for each tell me which word best
describes the people of West Germany. (Asked of GDR only)/Q.55b On this card are pairs of words with opposite meanings
for each tell me which word best describes the people of East Germany. (Asked of FRG only)

Germany
FRG GDR

1  Disciplined 52 63
2 Undisciplined 21 11
3  Neither 17 15
4 DK 10 11

100 100
1  Aggressive 29 38
2  Passive 41 27
3  Neither 22 26
4 DK 8 9

100 100
1  Shrewd 28 68
2  Naive 42 10
3  Neither 21 14
4 DK 9 _8

100 100
1 Independent 11 60
2  Dependent 67 20
3  Neither 14 12
4 DK 8 _8

100 100
1 Patriotic 44 34
2  Unpatriotic 22 29
3  Neither 22 21
4 DK 12 16

100 100

CONTINUED. ..



Q.55

A WNPE AWM A WNPE AWM ~AWNPE

AWM

CONTINUED. . .

Intelligent
Dull
Neither

DK

Arrogant
Modest
Neither
DK

Lazy
Ambitious
Neither
DK

Sophisticated
Crude

Neither

DK

Selfish
Generous
Neither
DK

Efficient
Inefficient
Neither

DK

100
77
12
100
76
11
100
55
19
100
49
20

28
100

CONTINUED. ...
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Q.55 CONTINUED....

Germany

FRG GDR

1 Honest 56 51
2 Dishonest 10 8
3 Neither 25 25
4 DK 9 16
100 100

1 Clean 60 86
2 Dirty 8 1
3 Neither 23 6
4 DK 9 7
100 100

1 Good citizens 49 57
2 Bad citizens 11 7
3 Neither 26 20
4 DK 14 16

100 100



0.

N

N

56

.57

.58

Some East Germans say they feel like second class citizens in Germany today.

this way?

Often
Sometimes
Never

DK

How do you most often think

German
East German

Don"t know

Germany
GDR

33
48
16

3
100

of yourself...

Germany
GDR

38
58

4
100

as a German or as an East German?

Do you often, sometimes or never feel

67

Do you think that as a result of living in a Communist country for so long that people in East Germany are not as German
in values and outlook as people in West Germany or do you think they remain German in values and outlook?

Not as German
Remain German

Don"t know

Germany
FRG

24
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Q.59 How do you most often think of yourself... as a German or as a West German?

Germany
FRG
1 German 75
2  West German 20
9 Don"t know 5
100
Q.60 Overall would you say that your life is better off as a result of unification, worse off as a result of unification,

or haven"t you been affected?

Germany Germany

Total FRG GDR
1  Better off 15 6 48
2  Worse off 21 20 23
3 Not affected 60 70 26
9 No opinion 4 4 3
100 100 100
Q.61 Looking to the future, five years from now do you expect your life to be better off as a result of unification, worse off
as a result of unification, or don"t you expect your life to be affected?
Germany Germany
Total FRG GDR
1  Better off 32 19 79
2  \Worse off 16 19 5
3 Not affected 45 54 11
9 No opinion 7 8 b5

100 100 100



Q.62

1
2
9

Q.63

Do you feel that unification is worth

Worth it
Not worth it

No opinion

the economic costs or do you feel that it is not worth the costs?

Germany Germany

Total FRG GDR
50 45 68
40 47 15
10 8
100 100 100

69

Do you favor or oppose ending the constitutional provision that allows Native Germans (Deutch Stammig) to emigrate to

Germany?

Favor
Oppose

No opinion

Germany Germany

Total FRG GDR
34 36 27
43 42 46
23 22 27
100 100 100



Q.64a

1°d like you to rate some different groups of people in the United Kingdom according to how you feel about them.

70

For each

group, please tell me whether your opinion is very favorable, mostly favorable, mostly unfavorable or very unfavorable?

a. lIrish

Very favorable
Mostly favorable
Mostly unfavorable
Very unfavorable
DK

b. Scots

Very favorable
Mostly favorable
Mostly unfavorable
Very unfavorable
DK

c. Welsh

Very favorable
Mostly favorable
Mostly unfavorable
Very unfavorable
DK

= Ll T =
glcucno'lov\l |7<
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Q.64b 1"d like you to rate some different groups of people in Western Europe according to how you feel about them. For each
group, please tell me whether your opinion is very favorable, mostly favorable, mostly unfavorable or very unfavorable?
France
a. North Africans
Very favorable 7
Mostly favorable 42
Mostly unfavorable 30
Very unfavorable 12
DK 9
100
b. Jews
Very favorable 14
Mostly favorable 58
Mostly unfavorable 11
Very unfavorable 3
DK 14
100
c. Basques
Very favorable 16
Mostly favorable 49
Mostly unfavorable 12
Very unfavorable 3
DK 20
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Q.64c 1"d like you to rate some different groups of people in Spain according to how you feel about them. For each group,
please tell me whether your opinion is very favorable, mostly favorable, mostly unfavorable or very unfavorable?
Spain
a. Catalans
Very favorable 22
Mostly favorable 46
Mostly unfavorable 15
Very unfavorable 7
DK 10
100
b. Gypsies
Very favorable 8
Mostly favorable 29
Mostly unfavorable 29
Very unfavorable 21
DK 13
100
c. Basques
Very favorable 18
Mostly favorable 43
Mostly unfavorable 15
Very unfavorable 11
DK 13



0.64d
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o

73

1"d like you to rate some different groups of people in Germany according to how you feel about them. For each group,
please tell me whether your opinion is very favorable, mostly favorable, mostly unfavorable or very unfavorable?

. East Germans**
. West Germans#

Very favorable
Mostly favorable
Mostly unfavorable
Very unfavorable
DK

Jews

Very favorable
Mostly favorable
Mostly unfavorable
Very unfavorable
DK

American GI*s**
Soviet Forces#
Very favorable
Mostly favorable
Mostly unfavorable
Very unfavorable
DK

Native Germans (Deutch Stammig)
Very favorable
Mostly favorable
Mostly unfavorable
Very unfavorable
DK

3 4

Romanians
Very favorable
Mostly favorable
Mostly unfavorable
Very unfavorable
DK

#ASK IN GDR ONLY, **ASK IN FRG ONLY
*Less than .5%

Germany Germany

Total

18
24

100

FRG GDR

11
60
16

2

11

100

6
45
19

7
23
100

59
13

18
100

100

27

14
27
100

100

55
10

29

23

21
100

100

g. Gypsies
Very favorable
Mostly favorable
Mostly unfavorable
Very unfavorable
DK

h. Vietnamese#
Very favorable
Mostly favorable
Mostly unfavorable
Very unfavorable
DK

100 100
Very favorable
Mostly favorable
Mostly unfavorable
Very unfavorable
DK

J- Soviet emigres
Very favorable
Mostly favorable
Mostly unfavorable
Very unfavorable

DK
k. Turks
100 100

Mostly favorable
Mostly unfavorable
Very unfavorable
DK

Germany Germany
Total FRG GDR
2 3 *
17 17 17
36 36 37
23 24 20
22 20 26
100 100 100
4

52

23

6

15
100

i. Poles
3 4 1
28 28 28
34 33 37
16 16 17
19 19 W
100 100 100
4 5 1
33 33 31
24 25 23
7 8 6
32 29 39
100 100 100
Very favorable

32 35 20
32 32 34
14 13 17
19 16 28
100 100 100
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Q.64e 17d like you to rate some different groups of people in Czechoslovakia according to how you feel about them. For each
group, please tell me whether your opinion is very favorable, mostly favorable, mostly unfavorable or very unfavorable?

a. Czechs
Very favorable
Mostly favorable
Mostly unfavorable
Very unfavorable
DK

b. Slovaks
Very favorable
Mostly favorable
Mostly unfavorable
Very unfavorable
DK

c. Germans
Very favorable
Mostly favorable
Mostly unfavorable
Very unfavorable
DK

d. Jews
Very favorable
Mostly favorable
Mostly unfavorable
Very unfavorable
DK

e. Gypsies
Very favorable
Mostly favorable
Mostly unfavorable
Very unfavorable
DK

Czech

59

100

100

f.

Hungarians

Very favorable
Mostly favorable
Mostly unfavorable
Very unfavorable
DK

Czech

5
27
31
18
19
100
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1"d like you to rate some different groups of people in Hungary according to how you feel about them. For each group,
please tell me whether your opinion is very favorable, mostly favorable, mostly unfavorable or very unfavorable?

Slovaks

Very favorable
Mostly favorable
Mostly unfavorable

Very unfavorable
DK

b. Romanians
Very favorable
Mostly favorable
Mostly unfavorable
Very unfavorable
DK

c. Jews
Very favorable
Mostly favorable
Mostly unfavorable
Very unfavorable
DK

d. Gypsies
Very favorable
Mostly favorable
Mostly unfavorable
Very unfavorable
DK

e. Germans
Very favorable
Mostly favorable
Mostly unfavorable
Very unfavorable
DK

Hungary

8
53
10

1
28
100

6
42
22

8
22
100

10
57
9
3
21
100
13
47

100

100

Hungarians from
Romania who settled
in Transylvania

Very favorable
Mostly favorable
Mostly unfavorable
Very unfavorable
DK

Arabs

Very favorable
Mostly favorable
Mostly unfavorable
Very unfavorable
DK

Hungary



Q-64g

1°d like you to rate some different groups of people in Poland according to how you feel about them.

76

For each group, please

tell me whether your opinion is very favorable, mostly favorable, mostly unfavorable or very unfavorable?

a. Ukrainians

Very favorable
Mostly favorable
Mostly unfavorable
Very unfavorable
DK

b. Germans

Very favorable
Mostly favorable
Mostly unfavorable
Very unfavorable
DK

c. Jews

Very favorable
Mostly favorable
Mostly unfavorable
Very unfavorable
DK

d. Lithuanians

Very favorable
Mostly favorable
Mostly unfavorable
Very unfavorable
DK

e. Belorussians

Very favorable
Mostly favorable
Mostly unfavorable
Very unfavorable
DK

Poland

2
29
33

8
28
100

100

100



Q.64h

77

1"d like you to rate some different groups of people in Bulgaria according to how you feel about them. For each group,

please tell me whether your opinion is very favorable, mostly favorable, mostly unfavorable or very unfavorable?

Turks
Very favorable
Mostly favorable
Mostly unfavorable
Very unfavorable
DK

Muslim Bulgarians
Very favorable
Mostly favorable
Mostly unfavorable
Very unfavorable
DK

Jews
Very favorable
Mostly favorable
Mostly unfavorable
Very unfavorable
DK

Gypsies
Very favorable
Mostly favorable
Mostly unfavorable
Very unfavorable
DK

Bessarabian Bulgarians

Very favorable
Mostly favorable
Mostly unfavorable
Very unfavorable
DK

Bulgaria

100

100

f.

g.

Armenians
Very favorable
Mostly favorable
Mostly unfavorable
Very unfavorable
DK

Arabs
Very favorable
Mostly favorable
Mostly unfavorable
Very unfavorable
DK

Bulgaria

15
53
6
1
25
100
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Q.641 17°d like you to rate some different groups of people in Russia according to how you feel about them. For each group, please
tell me whether your opinion is very favorable, mostly favorable, mostly unfavorable or very unfavorable?

Russia Ukraine Russia Ukraine
a. Russians . Armenians
Very favorable 37 23 Very favorable 6 3
Mostly favorable 55 67 Mostly favorable 37 48
Mostly unfavorable 2 7 Mostly unfavorable 33 33
Very unfavorable * * Very unfavorable 13 6
DK 6 3 DK 11 8
100 100 100 100
b. People who live g. Azerbaijanis
in Asian Republics Very favorable 6 4
Very favorable 6 7 Mostly favorable 35 45
Mostly favorable 43 54 Mostly unfavorable 34 35
Mostly unfavorable 29 26 Very unfavorable 13 7
Very unfavorable 8 3 DK 12 9
DK 14 10 100 100
100 100 h. Ukrainians
c. Georgians Very favorable 19 38
Very favorable 6 5 Mostly favorable 65 59
Mostly favorable 39 56 Mostly unfavorable 6 1
Mostly unfavorable 32 27 Very unfavorable 1 *
Very unfavorable 14 4 DK 9 2
DK 9 _8 100 100
100 100
d. Jews
Very favorable 9 8
Mostly favorable 49 61
Mostly unfavorable 18 18
Very unfavorable 8 4
DK 16 9
100 100
e. Lithuanians
Very favorable 9 15
Mostly favorable 52 65
Mostly unfavorable 18 11
Very unfavorable 9 2
DK 12 1
100 100

*Less than .5%
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Q.64j 1°d like you to rate some different groups of people who live in Lithuania according to how you feel about them. For each
group, please tell me whether your opinion is very favorable, mostly favorable, mostly unfavorable or very unfavorable?

a. Lithuanians
Very favorable
Mostly favorable
Mostly unfavorable
Very unfavorable
DK

b. Russians
Very favorable
Mostly favorable
Mostly unfavorable
Very unfavorable
DK

c. Poles
Very favorable
Mostly favorable
Mostly unfavorable
Very unfavorable
DK

d. Belorussians
Very favorable
Mostly favorable
Mostly unfavorable
Very unfavorable
DK

e. Jews
Very favorable
Mostly favorable
Mostly unfavorable
Very unfavorable
DK

Lithuania

27
68

100

72

100

f.

Ukrainians

Very favorable
Mostly favorable
Mostly unfavorable
Very unfavorable
DK

Lithuania

8
70

6

1
15
100
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Q.65 Overall, do you strongly approve, approve, disapprove or strongly disapprove of the way the Czech republic and Slovak republic

O o A 0O N

o w N e

O

are sharing power these days?

Czech

Strongly approve 13
Approve 35
Disapprove 31
Strongly disapprove 12
Don"t know 9
100

Do you think that the new Federation is fair or do you think that it too much favors the Czech republic or that it too much

favors the Slovak republic?

Czech

Fair 39
Favors Czech republic 28
Favors Slovak republic 14
Can"t say 19
100

What"s the greater threat to the future of

- 1s 1t from other countries or is it from groups within the

country?
Germany Germany Hun- Po- Bul- Lith-
Total FRG GDR Czech gary land garia Russia Ukraine uania
Other countries 18 21 8 6 18 28 12 5 4 24
Groups inside 57 53 73 81 56 54 70 84 82 62
Can™t say 25 26 19 13 26 18 18 11 14 14
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
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Q.68 (HAND RESPONDENT CARD C) Have the changes that have taken place in over the past year or so had a very
good influence, a good influence, bad influence or a very bad influence on the following?
Germany# Germany# Hun-  Po- Bul- Lith-
Total FRG GDR Czech gary land garia Russia Ukraine uania
a. How hard people work
Very Good Influence 10 8 16 5 7 4 3 1 * 4
Good Influence 40 42 35 32 39 32 22 8 7 48
Bad Influence 21 21 23 27 35 34 44 42 59 30
Very Bad Influence 10 9 15 5 6 9 17 28 19 6
No Influence (VOL) 12 14 4 27 0 10 3 15 11 10
DK 1 6 7 4 13 11 11 6 4 2
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
b. Law and order
Very Good Influence 5 5 3 2 3 2 1 1 * 2
Good Influence 22 22 23 15 32 39 12 6 7 26
Bad Influence 43 42 46 46 46 33 52 48 62 52
Very Bad Influence 9 6 20 22 10 8 25 32 23 9
No Influence (VOL) 15 18 3 12 0 9 2 9 6 5
DK 6 1 3 3 9 9 8 4 2 6
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
c. Caring about other
people in the society
Very Good Influence 4 4 2 4 2 1 2 1 0 4
Good Influence 28 29 25 40 29 23 27 18 8 42
Bad Influence 36 34 42 26 47 37 42 40 53 34
Very Bad Influence 14 12 22 7 13 14 12 23 30 7
No Influence (VOL) 10 12 3 15 0 15 4 12 7 7
DK 8 9 6 8 9 10 13 6 2 6
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
d. Family values
Very Good Influence 7 8 6 7 3 5 3 1 1 3
Good Influence 38 38 36 35 25 42 25 13 13 52
Bad Influence 20 16 32 25 46 20 33 39 49 18
Very Bad Influence 4 4 6 4 10 4 9 14 10 4
No Influence (VOL) 20 23 11 21 0 18 11 23 17 14
DK 11 11 9 8 16 11 19 10 10 9
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

*Less than .5%
#In Germany we asked, "taken place in Germany since the unification...".

CONTINUED. ...
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Q. 68 CONTINUED....

Germany# Germany# Hun- Po- Bul- Lith-
Total FRG GDR Czech gary land ogaria Russia Ukraine uania
e. Spiritual values
Very Good Influence 6 7 6 14 4 6 4 3 2 13
Good Influence 36 35 37 50 34 39 26 24 25 57
Bad Influence 16 14 24 11 33 21 35 30 41 12
Very Bad Influence 5 4 7 3 9 5 9 18 15 5
No Influence (VOL) 22 25 11 11 0 15 4 13 6 5
DK 15 15 15 11 20 14 22 12 11 8
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
f. The standard of living
Very Good Influence 5 4 9 1 * 1 * * * *
Good Influence 34 26 59 12 7 13 5 2 2 9
Bad Influence 32 36 17 52 48 41 56 34 36 62
Very Bad Influence 9 10 7 26 40 33 31 56 57 25
No Influence (VOL) 14 17 4 6 0 4 2 3 2 3
DK 6 {1 4 3 5 8 6 5 3 1
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
g.- Public morality
Very Good Influence 2 2 1 1 1 2 1 1 * 5
Good Influence 22 25 16 11 10 27 10 6 8 44
Bad Influence 39 35 53 45 50 26 49 42 49 27
Very Bad Influence 10 7 20 35 29 13 24 34 28 10
No Influence (VOL) 19 22 5 6 0 9 2 9 5 6
DK 8 9 5 2 10 23 14 8 10 8
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
h. Civic pride
Very Good Influence 8 9 6 8 3 9 4 1 1 39
Good Influence 44 43 48 44 31 39 30 7 10 47
Bad Influence 20 20 20 18 34 16 32 41 44 4
Very Bad Influence 5 5 5 5 10 4 10 28 29 3
No Influence 14 15 11 16 0 11 4 14 8 2
DK 9 8 10 9 22 21 20 9 8 5
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

*Less than .5%
#In Germany we asked, "taken place in Germany since the unification...". CONTINUED. . ..



Q. 68 CONTINUED....

i. How well people get
along with one another
Very Good Influence
Good Influence

Bad Influence

Very Bad Influence

No Influence
DK

Jj. Relations between
Czechs and Slovaks (Czech)
J- Relations between
and
other ethnic groups

in our country

Very Good Influence
Good Influence

Bad Influence

Very Bad Influence

No Influence
DK

k. How you think about

things

Very Good Influence
Good Influence

Bad Influence

Very Bad Influence

No Influence
DK

*Less than .5%

#In Germany we asked, "taken place in Germany since the unification...".

Germany# Germany# Hun- Po- Bul- Lith-
Total FRG GDR Czech gary land garia Russia Ukraine uania
6 8 1 2 1 1 2 1 * 7
31 35 20 18 16 22 18 5 7 47
38 34 50 44 52 39 53 50 59 28
10 7 21 21 14 14 16 33 25 12
10 11 4 11 0 12 3 7 6 3
5 5 4 4 17 12 _8 4 3 3
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
3 4 1 1 2 2 2 * * 2
18 21 8 8 29 26 23 5 10 26
41 39 46 49 36 26 45 46 53 39
17 14 29 31 6 4 15 33 23 18
12 14 4 7 0 14 5 9 7 9
9 8 12 4 27 28 10 s s 6
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
4 4 3 7 3 4 9 7 6 12
34 36 27 44 35 39 40 29 35 49
29 26 40 13 36 14 20 18 24 17
6 5 8 3 8 4 4 8 3 6
14 16 6 24 0 21 11 22 18 11
13 13 16 9 18 18 16 16 14 5
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
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Q.69a What"s your impression, do the Churches play too great a role in the political life of this country today, too small a role
in its political life or about the right role?

© w N

O

o w N

*In Poland and Lithuania we asked, "What®"s your impression, does the Church play..... ;

Too great
Too small
About right

Don"t know

Too great
Too small
About right

Don"t know

Hun- Po-* Bul- Lith-*
Czech gary land garia uania
31 27 70 16 31
7 8 1 25 16
54 58 26 38 46
_8 s 3 21 7
100 100 100 100 100

Russia Ukraine
6 5
31 31
52 54
11 10
100 100

.69b What"s your impression, does the Church play too great a role in the life of this country today, too small a role in its life
or about the right role?



Q.70a (HAND RESPONDENT CARD D) Of the items listed on this card, which one of these do you most worry about?

Hun- Po- Bul-
Czech gary land garia

1 A military attack by a

neighboring country 8 8 16 29
2  Economic domination by

the West 22 9 29 26
3 A flood of refugees

coming to our country 37 42 21 4
4  The economic collapse of

the Soviet Union 19 23 19 13
5 None (VOLUNTEERED) 6 9 6 11

6 Don"t know (VOLUNTEERED)

oo
[{e]
[{e]

8 9 9 17
100 100 100 100



Q.70b (HAND RESPONDENT CARD E) Of the

© N

.71

An economic decline as a
result of European integration

A military attack by a
neighboring country

A flood of refugees coming
to our country

Political instability in
the neighboring countries
of Central Europe

The economic collapse
of the Soviet Union

None (VOLUNTEERED)
Don*"t know (VOLUNTEERED)

items listed on this card, which one of these do you most worry about?

Germany
Total

15

11

40

15

6
100

Germany

FRG GDR
14 20
10 14
43 29
8 9
14 18
5 5

6 5
100 100

86

Some people feel that more should be done to identify and hold accountable people who were responsible for the injustices

of the old regime. Others feel that in order to make progress, we should look to the future and forget the past.

position generally comes closer to your view?

Identify and hold accountable
Look to future and forget

No opinion

Germany Hun- Po-
GDR Czech gary land
63 45 41 51

28 47 52 42

9 _8 7 7
100 100 100 100

Bul-

garia
55
35

10
100

Which



87

Q.72 Do you believe that former officials of the Stassi are still playing an important and powerful role in society or do
you think that for the most part they are no longer in positions of power and influence?

Germany Germany
Total FRG GDR
1 Still important and powerful 59 62 49
2 No longer in position
of power and influence 28 26 37
9 No opinion 13 12 14
100 100 100

Q.73 All things taken into account, do you think that it would be good for our society or bad for our society if the
contents of the Stassi™s secret files were made public?

Germany Germany
Total FRG GDR
1 Good for our society 58 63 40
2 Bad for our society 14 11 29
3 Neither (VOLUNTEERED) 13 13 11
4 Both (VOLUNTEERED) 7 6 11
9 Don"t know 8 7 9
100 100 100
Q.74 In general, at state enterprises and agencies do you think that top level people from the old regime should be replaced,
even if they are doing a good job?
Hun- Po- Bul-
Czech gary land garia
1 Yes, replace 32 15 15 33
2 No - keep if doing a good job 62 79 79 58
9 No opinion 6 6 6 9

100 100 100 100
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Q.75 As I read from a list tell me if you think this activity should be mainly run by the state or a cooperative, or mainly run

privately.

a. Farming
State
Privately
Both (VOLUNTEERED)
No Opinion

b. Health care
State
Privately
Both (VOLUNTEERED)
No Opinion

c. Banks
State
Privately
Both (VOLUNTEERED)
No Opinion

d. Food stores
State
Privately
Both (VOLUNTEERED)
No Opinion

e. Manufacture of
consumer goods
State
Privately
Both (VOLUNTEERED)
No Opinion

f. Shops
State
Privately
Both (VOLUNTEERED)
No Opinion

*Less than .5%

Hun- Po-
Czech gary land
26 30 8
12 23 62
61 43 29
1 4 1
100 100 100
47 58 55
6 10 9
47 28 34
= _4 2
100 100 100
45 39 36
10 19 19
42 31 42
3 11 3
100 100 100
4 19 21
49 37 37
47 40 40
= _4 2
100 100 100
10 24 22
27 27 27
61 43 48
2 6 3
100 100 100
1 9 8
64 43 46
34 44 44
1 4 2
100 100 100

(NOT ASKED)

Bul- Lith-

garia Russia Ukraine uania
36 6 5 9
38 75 74 56
21 15 19 33
5 4 2 2
100 100 100 100
66 45 43 33
11 10 10 27
20 43 46 38
3 2 1 2
100 100 100 100
48 52 52 47
17 9 8 20
22 33 33 25
13 6 i 8
100 100 100 100
39
32 (NOT ASKED)
24
5
100
35 25 26 27
28 20 16 31
28 53 56 38
9 2 2 4
100 100 100 100
37 24 28 13
27 28 21 43
28 46 50 42
8 2 1 2
100 100 100 100

CONTINUED. ...



89
Q.75 CONTINUED.....

Hun- Po- Bul- Lith-
Czech gary land garia Russia Ukraine uania
g. Mining
State 82 77 73 80
Privately 2 5 6 4 (NOT ASKED) (NOT ASKED)
Both (VOLUNTEERED) 13 10 16 5
No Opinion 3 8 5 11
100 100 100 100
h. Restaurants
State 2 8 9 26 18 25 13
Privately 58 54 51 43 42 33 49
Both (VOLUNTEERED) 39 33 38 23 35 39 33
No Opinion 1 5 2 8 5 3 5
100 100 100 100 100 100 100
i. Heavy industry
State 79 70 70 77 79 86 69
Privately 2 6 6 5 3 1 8
Both (VOLUNTEERED) 16 16 20 7 14 11 16
No Opinion 3 _8 _4 11 4 2 7
100 100 100 100 100 100 100
j. The phone system
State 72 50 54 76 75 81 81
Privately 6 19 16 9 6 4 5
Both (VOLUNTEERED) 19 24 26 6 16 13 10
No Opinion 3 " 4 9 3 2 4
100 100 100 100 100 100 100
k. Radio & television
State 40 47 35 55 53 53 59
Privately 7 17 18 15 6 3 11
Both (VOLUNTEERED) 51 29 44 23 37 43 27
No Opinion 2 7 3 7 4 1 3
100 100 100 100 100 100 100
I. Trains & buses
State 43 58 57 70 64 71 67
Privately 7 10 9 9 6 3 7
Both (VOLUNTEERED) 49 26 31 15 27 24 24
No Opinion 1 6 3 6 3 2 2
100 100 100 100 100 100 100
m. Newspapers
State 22 30 19 38 41 41 39
Privately 13 26 30 23 9 5 16
Both (VOLUNTEERED) 62 37 48 29 47 53 42
No Opinion 3 7 3 10 3 1 3

100 100 100 100 100 100 100 CONTINUED. . ..
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Q.75 CONTINUED....
Russia Ukraine Lithuania

n. Schools
State 51 53 56
Privately 8 7 9
Both (VOLUNTEERED) 38 37 32
No Opinion 3 3 3
100 100 100
0. Electricity
State 88 93 88
Privately 2 * 1
Both (VOLUNTEERED) 7 5 6
No Opinion 3 2 5
100 100 100

Q.76  Some people feel that prices should be allowed to rise so that products will be available, even if everyone can"t afford them.
Others feel that prices should be kept low, even if it means that products are sometimes not available? Which opinion
generally comes closer to your point of view?

Hun- Po- Bul- Lith-
Czech gary land garia Russia Ukraine uania
1 Let prices increase 40 23 56 34 59 51 46
2  Keep prices low 46 62 34 55 31 37 43
9 Can"t say 14 15 10 11 10 12 11
100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Q.77 Some people feel that there should be no unemployment in , even If 1t means that the economy will
not be improved and modernized in the near future. Others feel some unemployment in is acceptable, if that"s
what it takes to improve and modernize the economy. Generally, which position come closer to your point of view?
Hun- Po- Bul- Lith-
Czech gary land garia Russia Ukraine uania
1  No unemployment 21 35 41 38 29 33 31
2  Accept some unemployment 75 62 56 54 65 58 62
9 Can™t say 4 3 3 8 6 9 i
100 100 100 100 100 100 100

*Less than .5%
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Q.78 Do you think that people who start privately owned businesses should be allowed to make as much profit as they can or should
the government limit how much profit they can make?

Hun- Po- Bul- Lith-*
Czech gary land garia Russia* Ukraine* uania
1  As much as they can 59 48 52 35 51 49 51
2 Limit it 35 45 40 55 44 45 43
9 Can"t say 6 A 8 10 3 6 6
100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Q.79 What"s the best model economy for to try to follow a free market capitalist one such as in the United
States or Japan or a more social democratic form of capitalism such as practiced in Sweden?
Hun- Po- Bul-
Czech gary land garia
1  Strictly capitalist 14 23 23 12
2  More social democratic 68 50 51 62
form of capitalism
9 No opinion 18 27 26 26
100 100 100 100

Q.80 Do you approve or disapprove of consumers borrowing money from banks and other financial institutions to buy houses and other
consumer products, such as: cars, washing machines, and televisions?

Hun- Po- Bul-
Czech gary land garia

1  Approve 84 84 83 72
2  Disapprove 11 14 10 17
9 No opinion 5 2 7 11
100 100 100 100

*In Russia, the Ukraine and Lithuania we asked, "who start cooperatives...".
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Q.81 Do you think people should be allowed to borrow money from banks and other institutions in order to start cooperatives or
don"t you think that businesses should be started with borrowed money?

Russia Ukraine Lithuania
1 Use borrowed money 84 83 83
2 Do not 6 4 8
9 Can"t say 10 13 9
100 100 100

Q.82 Do you approve or disapprove of businesses headquartered in other countries selling their products here?

Hun- Po- Bul-
Czech gary land garia

1  Approve 89 90 67 74
2  Disapprove 7 8 25 16
9  No opinion 4 2 8 10
100 100 100 100

Q.83 Some feel that we should rely on a Democratic form of government to solve our country®s problems. Others feel that we should
rely on a leader with a strong hand to solve our country®s problems. Which comes closer to your opinion?

U.S. Russia Ukraine Lithuania
1  Democratic form of government 64 51 57 79
2  Strong leader 27 39 30 15
9 No opinion 9 10 13 6

100 100 100 100
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Q.84 Which of the two following statements comes closer to your opinion:

Even though things are difficult in this country now, we must study carefully and debate all the issues, before making decisions

about the future...

Our problems are such that we must make changes, even if we risk making mistakes.

[=Y

Study carefully
2  Make changes

9 Don"t know

Russia Ukraine Lithuania
56 61 84
34 27 12
10 12 4
100 100 100

Q.85 Some say that people who get ahead these days do so mainly at the expense of other people, others say that people who get
ahead these days do so because they have more ability and ambition than other people - which comes closer to your point of

view?

1 At other people®s expense
2 Ability and ambition
9 No opinion

Russia Ukraine Lithuania
46 44 39
38 37 50
16 19 11
100 100 100

Q.86 Some say that most people who don®t succeed in life fail because of society"s failures. Others say that most people who don™t
succeed do so because of their own individual failures. Which comes closer to your point of view?

1 Society"s failures
2  Personal failures
9 No opinion

Russia Ukraine Lithuania
39 48 28
45 36 58
16 16 14

100 100 100



0.87

N

Some say that this society has problems because people have become greedy and want too much.
problems because it never really has provided enough material goods for a satisfying life.

of view?

People too greedy

Society not provide

Don"t know

Russia Ukraine Lithuania
16 14 36
74 75 59
10 11 5

100 100 100

94

Others say this society has
Which comes closer to your point

(HAND RESPONDENT CARD H) On this card are pairs of words with opposite meanings for each tell me which, if any, describes
people particularly well? You may name as many or as few as you wish? Just call off the numbers please?

the

Hard working
Lazy
DK

Greedy
Generous
DK

Patriotic
Unpatriotic
DK

Friendly
Not friendly
DK

Aggressive
Passive
DK

Russia Ukraine Lithuania
57 43 91
24 22 1
19 35 _8
100 100 100
11 11 37
50 32 26
39 57 37
100 100 100
49 35 71

9 7 2
42 58 27
100 100 100
62 44 43

7 7 14
31 49 43
100 100 100

7 10 10
43 29 37
50 61 53
100 100 100

CONTINUED. ...
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11
12

13
14

15
16

17

19
20

21
22

CONTINUED. ...

Honest
Dishonest
DK

Spiritual
Materialist
DK

Optimistic
Pessimistic
DK

Trustworthy
Not to be trusted
DK

Individualistic
Collectivist
DK

Superstitious
Not Superstitious
DK

Russia Ukraine Lithuania
39 32 42
10 7 12
51 61 46
100 100 100
25 12 41
20 22 31
55 66 28
100 100 100
41 27 44
13 9 9
46 64 47
100 100 100
39 35 38

8 10 11
53 55 51
100 100 100
10 12 48
48 29 9
42 59 43
100 100 100
34 22 40
16 11 12
50 67 48
100 100 100
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Q.89 What"s more important in society that everyone be free to pursue their life"s goals without interference
from the state or that the state play an active role in society so as to guarantee that nobody is in need?
Germany  Germany Hun-  Po- Bul- Lith-
US# UK France Spain Italy Total FRG GDR Czech gary land garia Russia Ukraine uania
1 Freedom 52 33 44 34 34 46 52 26 49 28 23 31 53* 54* 40
2 Nobody in need 36 59 51 57 64 47 41 67 40 64 73 60 33 37 47
9 Can"t say 12 8 ) 9 2 A A 11 8 4 9 14 9 13
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Q.90 Some people feel that in a democracy all political parties should be allowed even those that don"t believe in the democratic
system. Others feel that even in a democracy certain political parties should be outlawed. Which comes closer to your
view?
Germany  Germany Hun-  Po- Bul- Lith-
US UK France Spain Italy Total FRG GDR Czech gary land garia Russia Ukraine uania
1 Allow all 57 47 67 48 39 28 30 20 52 33 54 48 32 40 51
2 Outlaw some 32 43 28 40 55 62 60 71 39 57 34 36 54 47 40
9 Can"t say 11 10 ) 12 6 10 10 9 9 10 12 16 14 13 9
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Q.91 Would you approve or disapprove of placing greater constraints and controls on what newspapers print?
Germany  Germany Hun-  Po- Bul- Lith-
UK France Spain Italy Total FRG GDR Czech gary land garia Russia Ukraine uania
1 Approve 54 45 25 52 30 26 43 17 27 21 26 24 19 27
2 Disapprove 40 49 65 42 58 62 43 74 62 66 56 66 70 66
9 Don™t know 6 6 10 6 12 12 14 9 11 13 18 10 11 A
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
#In the U.S. respondents were asked ... without interference from the government or that the government ..."

*In Russia and the Ukraine respondents were asked to choose between freedom and equality.



Q.92 Are you currently employed in a job outside of your home?
Germany Germany Hun- Po- Bul- Lith-
Total FRG GDR Czech gary land garia Russia Ukraine uania
1 Yes 51 51 53 62 55 51 55 64 70 66
2 No 47 48 43 37 45 49 43 32 30 34
9  Don"t know 2 1 4 1 0 = 2 4 el el
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Q.93 Overall, how satisfied are you with the kind of work you do?

dissatisfied or completely dissatisfied?

Total satisfied
1 Completely satisfied
2 Mostly satisfied

Total dissatisfied
3  Mostly dissatisfied
4  Completely dissatisfied

9 Don"t know

us

93
41
52

7
6
1

*

100

97

Are you completely satisfied, mostly satisfied, mostly

Q.94 How satisfied are you with the organization that employs you?

Total satisfied
1 Completely satisfied
2  Mostly satisfied

Total dissatisfied

3  Mostly dissatisfied

4  Completely dissatisfied
9 Don"t know

*Less than .5%

us

84
30
54

Germany Germany Hun- Po- Bul- Lith-
Total FRG GDR Czech gary land ogaria Russia Ukraine uania
86 87 81 87 82 71 72 67 58 81
25 26 22 30 24 15 29 16 9 13
61 61 59 57 58 57 43 51 49 68
12 11 17 12 17 27 25 32 41 18
11 10 14 11 14 20 17 24 32 17
1 1 3 1 3 7 8 8 9 1
2 2 2 1 1 2 3 1 1 1
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Germany Germany Hun- Po- Bul- Lith-
Total FRG GDR Czech gary land ogaria Russia Ukraine uania
81 84 72 74 68 60 58 65 66 74
21 23 14 17 18 9 18 11 9 10
60 61 58 57 50 51 40 54 57 64
16 13 25 24 29 35 39 32 33 23
13 11 19 19 21 26 26 23 25 21
3 2 6 5 8 9 13 9 8 2
3 3 3 2 3 5 3 3 1 3
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
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Q.95 In general, how would you most prefer to be paid -- on a fixed salary basis, so that you always know how much you will
earn --- or mostly on an incentive basis which will allow you to earn more if you accomplish a lot, but may result
in less earnings if you don"t accomplish enough?

Germany Germany Hun- Po- Bul- Lith-

US UK France Spain Italy Total FRG GDR Czech gary land ogaria Russia Ukraine uania

1 Fixed 40 65 68 70 54 72 76 57 23 20 31 22 23 17 13
2 Incentive 53 32 27 26 45 20 16 32 70 75 66 63 66 79 86
9 Can't say £ 3 ) 4 1 8 8 1 A ) 3 15 11 4 1
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Q.96 If there were a parliamentary election next Sunday, would you go out to vote?

Germany  Germany Hun-  Po- Bul-

Total FRG GDR Czech gary land garia
1 Yes 80 82 71 63 53 49 65
2 No 10 8 18 21 41 33 27
9 Not sure 10 10 11 16 6 18 8

100 100 100 100 100 100 100



#Q.97 For which party would you most likely vote?

Germany Germany
Total FRG GDR
Cbu/Csu 28 30 21
SPD 41 43 34
F.D.P. 7 7 9
PDS 1 * 6
Repubikaner 2 2 1
Grune, Bundnis 90 7 6 12
Others 1 * 1
Don"t know/No comment 13 12 16
100 100 100

*Less than .5%
#0.97 is based on voters CONTINUED. ...
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*Q.97 For which party would you most likely vote?

Czech Slovak
Civic Democratic Party 23 VPN for Democratic Slovakia 34
Civic Movement 8 Slovak National Party 16
Communist Party 4 Christian Democratic Party 11
Czechoslovak People®s Party 8 Party of Democratic Left 8
Czechoslovak Social Democratic Party 13 Democratic Party 7
Movement for Independent Moravia 11 Green Party 6
Green Party 7 Public Against Violence 6
Czechoslovak Socialist Party 4 Hungarian Movement (Egyutteles) 4
Union for Republic 6 Agriculture Party 2
Civic Democratic Alliance 4 Hungarian Christian Democratic 1
Communist Party 4 Other 4
Other 12 Not reported 1

100 100

*Q.97 is based on voters CONTINUED. ...
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*Q.97 For which party would you most likely vote?

Hungary
The Hungarian Democratic Forum (MDF) 15
Union of Free Democrats (SZDSZ) 14
Independent Smallholders*®
Party (FKgP) 7
Hungarian Socialist Party (MSZP) 6
Union of Young Democrats (Fldesz) 25
National Christian Democrats (KDNP) 5
Other 4
Will not say who you would vote for 10
Don"t Know 14

100

*Q.97 is based on voters CONTINUED. ...



*Q.97 For which party would you most likely vote?

Forum of the Democratic Right (FPD)
Citizens® Committees

Confederation for an
Independent Poland

Liberal-Democratic Congress

Polish Agreement of Trade Unions
Party "X"

Polish Peasants Party

Polish Peasants Party "Solidarity"
Agreement of the Center

Citizens Movement -
Democratic Action

Polish Social Democratic Party
Solidarity of Labor

NSZZ "Solidarity"

NSZZ "Solidarity of Private Farmers"
Democratic Union

Union of Pragmatic Politics

Christian National Union

Democratic Party

*Q.97 i1s based on voters

Poland
2

2

g b~ O N DN O -

~ 00O N O -

12

Other Party
Not Reported

Poland

29
100

CONTINUED. ...

102



103

*Q.97 For which party would you most likely vote?

Bulgaria

Bulgarian Agrarian People®s

Union (BZNS) 12
Bulgarian Socialist Party (BSP) 28
Union of Democratic Forces (SNS) 44
Movement for Rights & Freedom (DPS) 11
Other 5

100

*Q.97 i1s based on voters



Q.98
UK
1 Men 54
2 Women 11
3 Same 29
(VOLUNTEERED)
9 No opinion _6
100
Q.99

1  More rights
Fewer

Same (VOLUNTEERED)

o w N

Don"t know

#"Same" not read out as
*In Germany we asked, "

All things considered who has a better life in this country men or women?

Germany
France Spain Italy Total
44 35 33 44
10 14 19 9
44 47 45 42
2 4 3 5
100 100 100 100

Germany Hun- Po- Bul- Lith-
FRG GDR Czech ogary land garia Russia# Ukraine# uania#
40 59 53 41 48 42 64 73 69
10 5 5 8 6 15 6 6 6
45 32 38 43 41 33 21 16 20
5 4 4 _8 5 10 9 5 5
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Do women now have more social and legal rights or fewer social and legal rights than they had under the old regime?

Germany* Hun- Po- Bul-
GDR Czech gary land garia

6 14 37 12 20

68 27 16 31 14

15 48 38 46 49
11 11 9 11 17
100 100 100 100 100

a category but volunteered.

...social and legal rights than they had before the unification?”

104



Q.100 Now I°d like to

1 One where the
husband provides
for the family
and the wife
takes care of
the house and
children?

2 One where the
husband and
wife both have
jobs and
together take
care of the
house and
children?

3 Other
(VOLUNTEERED)

9 No opinion

*Less than .5%

ask you about your preference - what kind of marriage do you think is more the satisfying way of life?

Germany Germany Hun- Po- Bul- Lith-

US UK France Spain Italy Total FRG GDR Czech gary land garia Russia Ukraine uania
37 28 30 30 34 36 41 18 54 59 56 40 48 53 62
57 64 64 67 62 59 54 76 41 36 41 54 46 44 36
3 5 3 1 3 2 2 2 2 3 1 1 2 1 *
33 3 2 1 3 3 4 3 2 2 S 4 2 2
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
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Q.101 What countries can
few as you wish.

United States
Total mentions
First mention

USSR
Total mentions
First mention

Germany
Total mentions
First mention

Great Britain
Total mentions
First mention

France
Total mentions
First mention

Japan
Total mentions
First mention
Other (See Next Page)

None/Can"t name any
First mention

Don"t know
First mention

*Less than .5%
**Not mentioned in this country

most rely on as dependable allies in the future? You may name as many or as

Germany Germany Hun- Po- Bul- Lith-
Total FRG GDR Czech gary land garia Russia Ukraine uania
46 46 44 45 27 40 30 21 21 21

7 8 4 24 12 29 12 13 11 13

6 6 7 12 4 4 38 kel kel 5

1 2 1 6 2 2 27 fakad falad 4

5 6 4 34 47 10 39 19 17 16

1 2 * 13 29 4 15 7 7 8

20 19 26 10 3 14 8 6 4 8

4 4 3 2 1 2 2 1 1 1

41 39 46 15 3 25 21 10 10 kel

30 29 33 4 0 9 6 3 2 fakad

8 7 8 5 12 3 5 8 12 **

2 1 2 1 2 1 1 2 3 fakad

14 14 14 6 6 28 5 22 20 14

10 9 12 27 28 21 18 40 42 21

CONTINUED. . ..
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Q.101 CONTINUED....
Lith-
uania

Germany Hun- Po- Bul-
FRG GDR Czech ogary land qaria

Germany
Total

Russia Ukraine

Finland
Total
First

China
Total
First

Bulgaria
Total
First

Sweden
Total
First

Italy
Total
First

Iceland
Total
First

Denmark
Total
First

Turkey
Total
First

mentions
mention

mentions
mention

mentions
mention

mentions
mention

mentions
mention

mentions
mention

mentions
mention

mentions
mentions

*Less than .5%

**Not mentioned in this country

**
**

**
**

**
**

**
**

= O

**
**

**
**

**
**

**
**

**
**

**
**

= o

**
**

**
**

**
**

**
**

**
**

o

**
**

**
**

**
**

**
**

**
**

**
**

**
**

= o

**
**

**
**

**
**

**
**

**
**

**
**

**
**

* N

**
**

**
**

**
**

**
**

**
**

**
**

**
**

(BN

* W

**
**

**
**

**
**

*
**

W

* O

**
**

**
**

**
**

* N

**
**

**
**

**
**

**
**

11
3

**
**

**
**

**
**

CONTINUED. ...



108

Q.101 CONTINUED....
Germany Germany Hun- Po- Bul- Lith-
Total FRG GDR Czech gary land garia Russia Ukraine uania

Norway
Total
First

Poland
Total
First

Austria
Total
First

Hungary
Total
First

Greece
Total
First

mentions
mention

mentions
mention

mentions
mentions

mentions
mentions

mentions
mentions

Switzerland

Total
First

Canada
Total

mentions
mentions

mentions

First mentions

Belgium
Total
First

mentions
mentions

*Less than .5%

**Not mentioned in this country

**
**

**
**

12
10

**
**

**
**

— 0o

**
**

**
**

**
**

**
**

**
**

**
**

— 0o

**
**

**
**

**
**

**
**

20
19

**
**

**
**

*

**
**

= O

**
**

**
**

**
**

**
**

W

=~

**
**

**
**

**
**

28
15

**
**

**
**

|l \ S

**
**

**
**

**
**

**
**

**
**

W

**
**

**
**

**
**

**
**

**
**

W

* N

* N

* N

**
**

**
**

**
**

**
**

**
**

**
**

**
**

**
**

**
**

**
**

**
**

**
**

**
**

**
**

**
**

10
1

**
**

**
**

**
**

**
**

**
**

**
**



Q.102 What countries pose

as you wish.

United States
Total mentions
First mention

USSR
Total mentions
First mention

Germany
Total mentions
First mention

Great Britain
Total mentions
First mention

France
Total mentions
First mention
Japan
Total mentions
First mention
Other (See Next Page)

None/Can"t name any
First mention

Don"t know
First mention

*Less than .5%

the greatest threat to

109

in the future? You may name as many or as few

Germany Germany Hun- Po- Bul- Lith-
Total FRG GDR Czech gary land garia Russia Ukraine uania
** ** 3 2 * 1 3 11 10 3
fakad falad 1 1 * 1 1 7 7 2
11 12 10 37 20 52 8 kel 1 69
5 5 4 28 13 33 6 fakad 1 66
kel el 15 * 49 1 10 7 11
**% **% **% 10 * 32 * 6 4 3
** ** ** ** ** ** * 2 ** *
**% **% **% **% **% **% * * *% 0
** ** ** ** ** * * ** ** *
**% **% **% **% **% * * ** **% *
4 4 ** ** * ** * 10 7 *
2 3 **% **% * **% 0 4 3 *
37 36 42 8 16 13 17 23 26 10
16 15 19 37 29 18 24 48 50 17

**Not mentioned in this country

CONTINUED. ...
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Q.102 CONTINUED.. ..

Germany Germany Hun- Po- Bul- Lith-
Total FRG GDR Czech gary land garia Russia Ukraine uania

Mideastern countries

Total mentions 16 16 16 4 2 kel 2 6 4 *

First mention 6 7 4 1 1 ** 1 3 2 0
China

Total mentions 4 4 5 8 * 1 * 5 5 2

First mention 3 3 4 3 * * * 2 2 1
Asian countries

Total mentions 5 6 4 kel * kel * 3 2 falad

First mention 5 5 4 *x * *x * 1 1 *x
Poland

Total mentions 8 8 7 10 1 kel * 2 3 9

First mention 4 4 5 2 * *x 0 1 1 2
Israel

Total mentions 7 7 6 2 * 1 1 2 4 falad

First mention 5 5 4 * * * 1 1 2 *x
Other Far East countries

Total mentions 7 6 10 3 * kel 1 kel falad falad

First mention 3 3 4 1 * *x * 1 *x *x
Finland

Total ment i OHS *%* *%* *%* *%* *%* *%* * *%* *%* *

F i rst ment i On ** ** ** ** ** ** 0 ** ** 0
Romania

Total mentions 4 4 3 7 42 4 6 fakad 2 fakad

First mentions 1 1 * 2 32 1 1 *x 1 **
Hungary

Total mentions *%* *%* *%* 11 ** * * *%* *%* *%*

First mentions *x *ko k% 4 *x 0 * *x *x *x

*Less than .5%

**Not mentioned in this country

CONTINUED. ...



Q.102 CONTINUED....

Yugoslavia
Total mentions
First mentions

Czechoslovakia
Total mentions
First mentions

Turkey
Total mentions
First mentions

*Less than .5%
**Not mentioned in this country

111

Germany Germany Hun- Po- Bul- Lith-
Total FRG GDR Czech gary land garia Russia Ukraine uania

*%* *%* *%* 2 16 *%* 18 *%* *%* *%*

** ** ** 0 4 ** 5 ** ** **

*%* *%* *%* *%* 8 6 * *%* *%* *%*

** ** ** ** 1 1 0 ** ** **

5 5 6 *%* *%* ** 47 *%* *%* *%*

1 1 2 ** ** ** 4 1 ** ** **
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Q.103 What is your nationality?

Russia Ukraine Lithuania

Belorussian 1 * 1
Jewish 1 2

Osettic 5 0 0
Russian 82 21 9
Tatar 1 1 *
Ukrainian 2 72 2
Lithuanian 0 0 79
Polish 0 * 8
Other nationalities 1 * 0

Q.104 Thinking about national security, which one of the arrangements listed on this card (HAND RESPONDENT CARD H) would
be the best policy for our country?

Hun- Po- Bul-
Czech gary land garia

1 Signing individual defense
treaties with neighboring

countries 32 23 33 27
2 Joining a regional defense
alliance 28 37 13 27
3  Membership in, or association
with, NATO 15 17 30 23
9 Don"t know (VOLUNTEERED) 25 23 24 23
100 100 100 100

*Less than .5%
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Q.105 Do you think that our country spends too much, too little or the right amount for our national defense?

Too much
Too little

Right amount

o w N

Don"t know

Hun- Po- Bul-
Czech gary land garia
38 18 13 8

2 15 27 14

31 35 25 31
29 32 35 47
100 100 100 100

Q.106 For economic reasons, do you think that
equipment to third world countries?

enterprises should be allowed to sell weapons and other military

Germany* Germany* Hun-  Po- Bul-
UK France Spain Italy Total FRG GDR Czech gary land garia
1 Yes 18 17 11 10 12 14 6 40 25 45 35
2 No 80 78 83 88 78 74 89 44 59 35 40
9 Don"t know 2 ) 6 2 10 12 5 16 16 20 25
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Q.107  Have you heard or read about the fact that many Soviet troops will be travelling across our country on their way home as
they depart Germany?
Czech Poland
1 Yes 76 91
2 No 16 7
9 Don"t know 8 2
100 100

*In Germany we asked, "do you think that German manufacturers should..."; in Western Europe B we asked, "do you think that (FILL
IN COUNTRY NAME) companies should..."
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#0.108 Do you think that the migration of Soviet troops across our country will present any serious problems or not?
Czech Poland

1 Yes 53 60
2 No 32 28
9 Don"t know 15 12
100 100
Q.109  How often does the thought occur to you that you are not only a but also a European?
Germany Germany Hun-  Po- Bul- Lith-**
Total FRG GDR Czech gary land garia Russia Ukraine uania
1 0ften? 15 17 11 14 24 15 14 7 9 10
2  Sometimes? 36 37 32 42 39 38 32 16 26 39
3 Never? 40 38 44 44 32 46 54 53 37 41
No Opinion 9 8 13 0 ) 1 = 24 28 10
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Q.110 In your opinion, how much of a chance is there that the Soviet Union will change its mind and not withdraw its troops from
our country?

Poland
1 A great chance 18
2  Small chance 27
3  Hardly any chance 22
4  No chance 19
9 Don"t know 14
100

#Q.108 was asked only of those who answered "yes" to Q.107
*Less than .5%
**Based on Lithuanians living in Lithuania - other nationalities excluded



115

Q.111 In your opinion, how much of a chance is there that the Soviet troops will become violent and seriously disruptive before
they leave our country?

Germany Germany

Total =~ FRG GDR

1 A great chance 7 7 7
2 Small chance 31 33 23
3 Hardly any chance 32 32 36
No chance 24 23 27
Don"t know 6 5 7

100 100 100
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Q.112 (HAND RESPONDENT CARD 1) Now I am going to read you a series of statements that will help us understand how you feel about a number
of things. For each statement, please tell me whether you completely agree with it, mostly agree with it, mostly disagree with
it or completely disagree with it. The first one is. . .

Germany Germany Hung- Pol- Bul- Rus- Lith-
US UK France Spain ltaly Total FRG GDR Czech gary land garia sia Ukraine uania

a. People like me don"t
have any say about what
the government does

Completely agree 19 26 21 29 30 27 41 45 62 60 40
50
Mostly agree 38 34 17 21 NOT 40 39 40 31 23 28 29 30
Mostly disagree 31 26 21 19 ASKED 22 25 12 16 9 7 14 (NOT ASKED) 11
Completely disagree 11 11 40 26 5 6 3 5 5 2 5 7
DK 1 3 1 S 3 3 4 3 1 3 12 2
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

b. Generally speaking,
elected officials
lose touch with the
people pretty quickly

Completely agree 30 31 45 47 49 34 3% 33 45 45 49 46 43 33 41
Mostly agree 48 53 40 30 38 52 51 54 40 37 39 31 46 54 38
Mostly disagree 17 12 10 10 7 10 10 8 10 9 7 9 6 9 17
Completely disagree 2 1 3 5 2 1 2 * 2 4 1 2 1 * 3
DK 3 3 2 8 4 3 2 5 3 ) 4 13 4 4 1

100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

c. Most elected officials
care what people like

me think
Completely agree 7 3 6 7 3 6 7 5 5 7 5 5 4 3 4
Mostly agree 37 32 21 19 11 24 24 24 25 25 18 16 14 19 26
Mostly disagree 39 38 37 33 34 47 46 52 47 44 49 40 46 54 38
Completely disagree 14 23 33 34 49 16 17 10 20 19 20 25 26 17 27
DK 3 4 3 A 3 A 6 9 3 ) 8 14 10 A )
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
d. Voting gives people like
me some say about how the
government runs things
Completely agree 23 15 35 39 18 10 13 6 20 17 6 44 13 13 35
Mostly agree 50 40 41 34 31 43 44 36 38 32 35 32 34 34 39
Mostly disagree 18 27 13 11 22 29 26 38 25 29 36 8 21 35 13
Completely disagree 7 16 8 9 25 11 11 11 12 15 16 4 22 12 7
DK 2 2 3 I _4 I 6 9 i) I I 12 10 6 6
*Less than .5% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

**In the U.S., respondents were asked "...elected officials in Washington..." CONTINUED. ...
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Q.112 CONTINUED....

Germany  Germany Hung- Pol- Bul- Rus- Lith-
US UK France Spain Italy _Total FRG GDR Czech gary land garia sia Ukraine uania

e. Success in life is pretty
much determined by forces
outside our control

Completely agree 11 16 23 27 15 12 13 11 13 28 24 41 18 20 23
Mostly agree 29 35 34 29 49 47 48 41 42 39 42 32 4 45 41
Mostly disagree 39 30 23 19 18 29 29 29 24 19 22 12 20 22 14
Completely disagree 18 12 13 10 13 4 4 4 10 9 4 3 8 3 6
DK 3 1 1 15 ) 8 6 15 11 ) 8 12 13 10 16

100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

f. Hard work offers little
guarantee of success

Completely agree 10 18 20 21 20 18 19 16 18 46 29 24 26 18 14
Mostly agree 26 34 30 22 24 38 38 41 32 35 34 23 36 43 17
Mostly disagree 40 31 28 24 29 33 33 33 33 12 26 28 24 29 30
Completely disagree 23 15 18 26 22 5 5 5 14 5 5 15 10 6 37
DK 12 4 i ) 6 S 5 3 2 6 10 4 4 2

100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

fl. 1 admire people who get
rich by working hard

Completely agree 57 58 58 60 61 35 34 39 55 40 53 64 77

Mostly agree 35 32 27 27 29 47 48 46 31 26 32 21 19

Mostly disagree 5 6 9 5 5 10 10 7 8 16 9 5  (NOT ASKED)

2

Completely disagree 2 2 5 4 4 2 2 3 5 13 2 3 2

DK 12 1 4 1 6 6 5 1 i) 4 I il
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

fl. Other people seem to
have all the luck

Completely agree 11 13 17
Mostly agree 24 37 35
Mostly disagree (NOT ASKED) (NOT ASKED) (NOT ASKED) 41 33 28
Completely disagree 16 9 15
DK 8 8 5

*Less than .5% CONTINUED. ...



Q.112 CONTINUED....

Germany  Germany Hung- Pol- Bul-
US UK France Spain Iltaly Total FRG GDR Czech gary land garia
g.- When something is run
by the state, it is usually
inefficient and wasteful
Completely agree 22 23 25 18 40 10 11 3 11 28 42 21
Mostly agree 45 34 33 26 34 31 34 21 30 35 35 23
Mostly disagree 25 31 28 25 17 40 37 52 37 19 12 28
Completely disagree 4 7 7 17 6 7 7 6 11 6 2 13
DK 4 5 A 14 3 12 11 18 11 12 9 15
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
h. The state controls too
much of our daily lives
Completely agree 22 18 35 36 19 8 9 5 12 23 8 24
Mostly agree 40 26 34 26 35 30 31 25 32 34 16 22
Mostly disagree 29 41 22 18 26 43 41 50 42 24 52 28
Completely disagree 5 11 6 10 15 11 11 9 7 7 12 9
DK 4 4 3 10 ) 8 8 1 A 12 12 17
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
i. Generally, the state is
run for the benefit of
all the people
Completely agree 10 9 13 19 2 6 7 5 30 7 4 19
Mostly agree 42 43 35 32 10 35 34 39 35 26 27 34
Mostly disagree 35 30 33 23 34 39 40 36 26 41 43 28
Completely disagree 10 17 17 18 52 10 10 7 7 15 12 12
DK 3 1 2 8 2 10 9 13 2 11 14 1
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
j. There should be stricter
laws and regulations to
protect the environment
Completely agree 66 68 76 72 56 53 66 71 63 62 77
Mostly agree (NOT 29 28 18 23 35 36 29 25 27 28 13
Mostly disagree ASKED) 3 3 2 3 5 5 2 2 4 2 1
Completely disagree 1 * * 1 1 2 0 0 * 1 *
DK 1 1 4 1 3 4 3 2 6 A 9
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

*Less than .5%

** In the U.S., respondents were asked about "the government™ rather than the state.

Rgs—
sia

100

Lith-

Ukraine uania
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16 15
48 36
28 27
2 9
6 13
100 100
14 18
35 27
31 28
6 17
14 10
100 100
4 12
18 36
47 30
25 15
_6 A
100 100
67 59
30 32
* 3
1 2
2 4
100 100
CONTINUED. . ..



Q.112 CONTINUED....

us UK
k. People should be willing to
pay higher prices in order
to protect the environment
Completely agree 30 23
Mostly agree 40 37
Mostly disagree 17 24
Completely disagree 11 14
DK 2 2
100 100
I. Without assistance
from other countries
our country will never
solve its problems
Completely agree 11
Mostly agree 31
Mostly disagree 31
Completely disagree 19
DK _8
100
m. Our society should do
what is necessary to
make sure that everyone
has an equal opportunity
to succeed
Completely agree 45 62
Mostly agree 46 34
Mostly disagree 6 2
Completely disagree 1 1
DK 2 1
100 100

n. It is the responsibility of the state
to take care of very poor people who
can"t take care of themselves

Completely agree 23 62
Mostly agree 44 30
Mostly disagree 23 4
Completely disagree 6 1
DK 4 3

100 100

*Less than .5%

** In the U.S., respondents were asked about "the government" rather than the state.

Q.112 CONTINUED....
us u

0. The state should
guarantee every citizen

Germany  Germany Hung- Pol- Bul- Rus-

France Spain Italy Total FRG GDR Czech gary land garia sia
26 33 20 23 22 24 27 24 22 55 28
32 30 33 36 36 40 38 34 35 22 31
22 15 19 25 25 23 20 22 25 5 20
18 14 24 9 9 7 10 13 7 2 12
2 8 4 1 8 6 S 1 11 16 9
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
19 25 24 9 9 9 31 47 37 46 23
31 31 33 33 33 32 43 31 36 26 30
25 19 22 34 33 36 15 8 13 12 25
19 15 15 15 17 8 4 7 4 4 13
6 10 6 9 8 15 A A 10 12 9
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
68 69 65 46 43 60 40 64 47 70 59
25 24 31 46 49 35 35 26 42 18 31
4 3 2 4 4 2 19 5 4 3 5
2 2 1 2 2 0 4 2 1 1 2
1 2 1 2 2 3 2 3 6 8 3
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
62 71 66 50 45 64 66 58 56 81 70
26 22 28 39 42 30 28 32 35 13 23
8 3 4 6 7 2 4 6 6 2 4
2 1 1 1 2 1 2 1 * 1
2 3 1 4 _4 4 1 2 2 4 2
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Germany  Germany Hung- Pol- Bul- Rus-

France Spain Italy Total FRG GDR Czech gary land garia sia

Lith-

Ukraine uania
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18 22
37 36
26 23
10 10
9 9
100 100
20 48
38 35
21 8
12 6
9 3
100 100
56 54
39 37
3 5
* 1
2 3
100 100
69 68
27 28
2 4
1 *
1 *
100 100
CONTINUED. ...
Lith-

Ukraine uania
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food and basic shelter**

Completely agree 27 60 65 72 59 45 41 61 45 48 54 68 52 49 56
Mostly agree 35 28 24 20 27 37 39 30 31 29 32 17 29 32 29
Mostly disagree 25 6 6 2 9 12 13 6 16 13 10 9 11 16 11
Completely disagree 9 3 4 2 5 2 2 % 6 7 1 3 4 1 3
DK 4 3 1 4 = 4 2 3 2 3 _3 3 4 2 1

100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

p. Good political leaders
are willing to make
compromises in order to
get the job done #

Completely agree 23 28 17 25 48 36 35 38 37 33 26 45 29 22 42
Mostly agree 48 48 39 28 34 51 51 51 44 35 43 26 41 51 42
Mostly disagree 17 12 21 19 7 8 9 5 9 11 11 8 7 10 4
Completely disagree 6 6 12 16 3 1 1 = 2 7 3 2 3 1 2
DK 6 6 11 12 8 4 4 6 8 14 17 19 20 16 10

100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

p. Russia (Lithuania) should
be for Russians (Lithuanians)
(Rus. Ukr. and Lith.)

Completely agree 12 9 27
Mostly agree 13 18 18
Mostly disagree (NOT ASKED) (NOT ASKED) (NOT ASKED) 26 30 23
Completely disagree 42 35 31
DK 7 8 1

g- I"m interested in keeping
up with the country®s

affairs #
Completely agree 41 45 41 59 40 38 48 41 36 27 52 43 31 58
Mostly agree 46 39 33 33 44 45 42 46 38 47 31 38 51 34
Mostly disagree 8 9 12 3 9 10 5 8 16 16 6 11 12 6
Completely disagree 4 6 8 2 3 3 1 2 5 3 3 4 2 2
DK 1 1 6 3 4 4 4 3 ) A 8 4 4 =
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
*Less than .5% CONTINUED. . ..
**In the U.S., respondents were asked about "the government” rather than the state.
# In the U.S., respondents were asked for 0.) "...every citizen enough to eat and a place to sleep..."; for p.) "I like political leaders

who are willing to make compromises in order to get the job done.™; for g.) "...with national affairs."



Q.112 CONTINUED....

Germany  Germany Hung- Pol- Bul-
US UK France Spain Iltaly Total FRG GDR Czech gary land garia
r. 1™m pretty interested in
following politics
in my local community #
Completely agree 11 16 19 13 33 31 41 16 23 12 24
Mostly agree 34 32 22 28 47 48 42 47 40 36 32
Mostly disagree 28 21 23 22 13 14 10 25 24 37 23
Completely disagree 25 30 25 34 3 4 2 8 9 8 10
DK 2 1 11 3 4 3 5 4 4 i 11
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
s. | am losing interest
in politics ##
Completely agree 22 39 30 43 6 6 4 7 27 12 21
Mostly agree 28 33 25 30 17 17 19 24 27 35 26
Mostly disagree 28 12 17 11 49 48 50 42 27 37 24
Completely disagree 20 14 17 13 24 26 19 23 17 9 19
DK 2 2 11 3 4 3 8 4 2 i 10
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
t. | am very patriotic
Completely agree 48 40 27 44 30 26 25 32 26 31 31 52
Mostly agree 40 32 37 26 39 46 49 37 44 39 44 23
Mostly disagree 8 18 19 14 16 12 12 12 15 19 14 9
Completely disagree 2 8 15 9 13 6 5 6 3 5 2 4
DK 2 2 2 1 2 10 9 13 12 6 9 12
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
u. The best way to ensure
peace is through military
strength
Completely agree 17 15 17 10 8 5 5 3 6 15 23 13
Mostly agree 35 26 26 11 15 24 28 12 14 19 35 13
Mostly disagree 31 24 22 17 20 34 33 40 40 26 22 27
Completely disagree 13 30 31 51 53 26 23 35 29 29 5 31
DK 4 5 4 11 4 11 11 10 11 11 15 16
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
# In the U.S., respondents were asked, "...following local politics."

## In the U.S., respondents were asked, "1*m generally bored by what goes on in Washington."

Rgs—
sia

100

121

Lith-
Ukraine uania

20 28
49 44
22 20
3 7
_6 1
100 100
13 16
32 36
37 26
12 20
_6 2
100 100
22 24
40 39
20 22
7 7
11 _8
100 100
6 4
12 10
34 20
39 57
9 9
100 100

CONTINUED. ...
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Germany  Germany Hung- Pol- Bul-
US UK France Spain Iltaly Total FRG GDR Czech gary land garia
v. We all should be willing
to fight for our country,
whether it is right or
wrong
Completely agree 22 24 17 30 18 5 5 4 10 14 17 34
Mostly agree 33 32 20 16 21 23 26 12 18 16 30 19
Mostly disagree 24 21 29 23 21 35 35 33 33 23 29 21
Completely disagree 16 17 29 25 37 29 26 43 28 36 8 12
DK > 6 i) 6 3 8 8 8 11 11 16 14
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
w. It"s necessary for the
future of our country
to be active in
world affairs #
Completely agree 39 60 61 49 45 22 23 21 26 56 40 72
Mostly agree 50 34 29 29 42 51 53 46 39 32 43 15
Mostly disagree 6 3 3 4 6 16 15 16 20 3 5 1
Completely disagree 1 1 2 2 1 4 4 5 4 1 1 *
DK 4 2 ) 16 6 A 2 12 11 8 11 12
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
X. There are parts of
neighboring countries
that really belong to us
Completely agree 4 3 28 9 14 16 7 18 39 27 33
Mostly agree 16 9 20 20 25 27 18 21 29 33 19
Mostly disagree 29 18 12 17 27 25 34 18 11 15 15
Completely disagree 34 47 17 32 24 22 31 17 12 7 8
DK 17 23 23 22 10 10 10 26 9 18 25
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
y. We should restrict and
control entry into our
country more than we do now
Completely agree 51 61 41 48 31 34 21 34 37 26 20
Mostly agree 28 25 25 36 39 36 49 31 31 32 18
Mostly disagree 14 6 10 5 15 16 16 17 16 23 26
Completely disagree 3 5 8 4 8 8 6 9 9 10 21
DK 4 3 16 I I 6 8 9 I 9 15
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

*Less than .5%
#In the U.S., respondents were asked, "It"s best..."

Rgs—
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11 19
25 20
31 31
21 24
12 _6
100 100
41 47
50 41
3 5
2 *
4 I
100 100
8 24
16 22
21 15
23 19
32 20
100 100
11 25
20 29
23 17
18 18
28 11
100 100
CONTINUED. . ..
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Germany  Germany Hung- Pol- Bul-
US UK France Spain Iltaly Total FRG GDR Czech gary land garia
y. It"s natural for Russia
to have an empire
(Russia and the Ukraine)
Completely agree
Mostly agree
Mostly disagree (NOT ASKED) (NOT ASKED) (NOT ASKED)
Completely disagree
DK
z. It is sometimes necessary
to use military force to
maintain order in the world
Completely agree 41 39 28 32 15 16 10 31 34 27 32
Mostly agree 43 38 18 31 37 40 27 40 36 42 29
Mostly disagree 8 11 19 16 23 21 30 14 14 15 15
Completely disagree 6 9 29 19 16 15 22 6 7 5 9
DK 2 3 6 2 9 8 11 9 9 11 15
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Rus-

sia
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Lith-

Ukraine uania

17
26
29
24
100

(NOT
ASKED)



Q.113 (HAND RESPONDENT CARD 1) Here are some statements on different topics.

these statements.

uUs
a. Prayer is an important
part of my daily life
Completely agree 46
Mostly agree 31
Mostly disagree 16
Completely disagree 6
DK 1
100
b. God plays an important
role in my life
Completely agree
Mostly agree (NOT 25
Mostly disagree ASKED)
Completely disagree
DK
c. | never doubt the
existence of God
Completely agree 60
Mostly agree 27
Mostly disagree 8
Completely disagree 3
DK 2
100
d. Homosexuals should not
be permitted to teach
school
Completely agree 22
Mostly agree 13
Mostly disagree 30
Completely disagree 30
DK 5
100

23

23
25

100

Germany  Germany Hung- Pol- Bul- Rus-

France Spain Italy Total FRG GDR Czech gary land garia sia
14 29 34 13 14 10 14 21 36 16 8
18 22 35 31 36 15 17 20 36 16 20
18 17 13 26 27 22 22 20 20 21 16
49 29 17 23 17 46 42 38 6 41 49
1 3 1 A 6 7 ) 1 2 6 7
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
22 46 47 15 16 9 19 23 45 20 14
22 25 34 32 37 16 20 23 38 21 27
20 10 7 24 26 21 22 21 12 19 18
33 14 10 22 15 48 33 32 3 35 35
3 ) 2 A 6 6 6 1 2 S 6
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
29 54 56 18 20 11 24 29 57 27 21
18 18 24 34 39 16 21 20 26 23 25
18 13 10 19 19 18 21 18 11 17 19
31 11 9 20 13 46 26 30 3 25 27
_4 _4 1 9 9 9 _8 3 3 8 8
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
11 22 25 20 22 11 43 51 42 49 46
10 11 10 18 18 15 16 15 20 10 13
26 16 21 28 28 31 16 12 15 10 14
48 42 37 23 21 30 13 11 11 8 14
) 9 s 11 11 13 12 11 12 23 13
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Lith-

Ukraine uania

16
100

58
13
8
7
14
100

124

Please tell me how much you agree or disagree with each of

CONTINUED. ...
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Q.113 CONTINUED...

Germany  Germany Hung- Pol- Bul- Rus- Lith-
US UK France Spain Italy _Total FRG GDR Czech gary land garia sia Ukraine uania

e. Books that contain ideas
dangerous to society should
be banned from public
school libraries

Completely agree 29 25 42 34 37 44 41 56 29 53 28 34 34 38 39
Mostly agree 21 22 20 17 19 28 28 29 24 18 31 18 23 27 18
Mostly disagree 24 25 15 16 13 14 16 7 23 11 23 15 19 16 18
Completely disagree 21 24 18 23 26 8 9 3 14 10 9 13 16 9 17
DK S 4 ) 10 ) 6 6 5 10 8 9 20 8 10 8

100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

f. Nude magazines and
sexually explicit
movies provide harmless
adult entertainment
for those who enjoy it

Completely agree 12 14 19 36 14 14 14 15 30 29 32 25 20 19 37
Mostly agree 29 38 31 21 22 42 42 43 41 32 41 25 23 25 35
Mostly disagree 27 21 22 16 25 25 24 25 14 13 15 14 19 24 9
Completely disagree 27 22 22 17 31 14 15 11 7 15 6 15 32 18 12
DK 2 5 6 10 8 ) S 6 8 11 6 21 6 14 A

100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

g. Freedom of speech should
not be granted to fascists*

Completely agree 17 14 22 14 12 34 29 53 46 52 33 52 47 48 48
Mostly agree 18 18 18 11 11 29 30 26 21 20 29 16 18 25 23
Mostly disagree 32 30 25 16 22 24 27 12 15 8 18 12 16 10 12
Completely disagree 27 28 26 40 47 5 6 3 7 9 6 6 11 4 8
DK 6 10 9 19 8 8 8 6 11 11 14 14 8 13 9

100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

h. Most people in this
society are trustworthy

Completely agree 8 7 13 6 8 8 7 8 5 13 24 21 16 35
Mostly agree (NOT 47 27 32 27 47 48 47 43 22 39 34 42 44 46
Mostly disagree ASKED) 28 43 29 37 33 33 31 34 39 33 26 22 27 13
Completely disagree 14 21 21 26 4 4 5 10 29 6 9 8 7 3
DK 3 2 i) 4 8 10 i) i) 9 A 6 3

100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

*In U.S. Q. 113g reads: "Freedom of speech should not extend to groups like the Communist party or the Ku Klux Klan"
CONTINUED. . ..



Q.113 CONTINUED....

Germany  Germany Hung- Pol-  Bul-
US UK France Spain Italy Total FRG GDR Czech gary land garia
i. AIDS might be God"s
punishment for immoral
sexual behavior
Completely agree 16 7 3 11 8 8 9 3 13 10 12 19
Mostly agree 22 14 8 9 14 13 14 9 12 12 20 16
Mostly disagree 19 19 13 15 12 22 22 22 23 13 32 18
Completely disagree 33 55 69 55 62 49 47 57 40 b2 27 24
DK 10 5 I 10 4 8 8 9 1213 9 23
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
j. I have traditional
values about family and
marriage*
Completely agree 49 53 47 52 65 31 29 36 78 65 52 67
Mostly agree 38 33 31 25 27 44 44 44 19 25 39 20
Mostly disagree 8 8 10 10 4 14 16 10 1 4 5 5
Completely disagree 4 4 9 10 3 6 6 4 0 3 1 1
DK 1 2 3 3 1 ) S 6 2 3 3 A
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
k. There are clear guide-
lines about what"s
good or evil **
Completely agree 36 23 32 33 26 22 22 21 31 25 38 47
Mostly agree 43 41 32 23 29 33 34 31 27 26 39 21
Mostly disagree 11 16 15 16 23 26 25 29 23 19 12 16
Completely disagree 6 16 14 17 17 12 13 10 10 17 4 4
DK 4 4 A 11 ) A 6 9 9 13 A 12
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
* In U.S. Q. 113j reads: "I have old-fashioned values about marriage and family".

Rus-

sia

100

100
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Lith-
Ukraine uania

15 27
31 25
19 15
19 19
16 14
100 100
54 59
36 31
7 6
1 2
2 2
100 100
48 39
39 30
6 13
3 8
_4 10
100 100

** In the U.S., Q. 113k reads: "There are clear guidelines about what"s good or evil that apply to everyone regardless of their dtdin”

CONTINUED. ...
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Q.113 CONTINUED....

Germany  Germany Hung- Pol- Bul- Rus- Lith-
US UK France Spain Italy Total FRG GDR Czech gary land garia sia Ukraine uania

1. A woman should be
allowed to have an
abortion in the early
months of pregnancy,
if she wants one

Completely agree 43 43 52 35 30 36 31 54 59 54 41 58 57 47 45
Mostly agree 19 32 23 17 23 29 30 26 21 27 26 15 24 34 30
Mostly disagree 11 9 11 14 15 17 19 10 9 7 16 8 5 7 10
Completely disagree 23 11 10 26 25 12 13 5 6 8 10 6 5 6 8
DK 4 5 _4 8 1 6 L 3 ) _4 1 13 9 6 1

100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

m. Today it"s really true
that the rich just
get richer while the
poor get poorer

Completely agree 38 36 53 51 49 41 37 53 56 80 70 69 69 65 61
Mostly agree 40 36 26 24 30 39 40 37 30 14 24 21 22 28 31
Mostly disagree 16 17 15 13 12 11 13 5 9 3 3 4 3 4 5
Completely disagree 3 9 3 8 8 2 3 = 3 1 1 1 2 1 1
DK 3 2 3 4 1 i 1 3 2 2 2 S 4 2 2

100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

n. | don"t have much in
common with people who
have less education
than | have**

Completely agree 7 2 5 10 2 3 3 3 6 9 10 3 2 1 2
Mostly agree 23 10 8 11 9 16 18 7 9 17 13 3 6 6 1
Mostly disagree 46 31 27 22 21 45 44 52 42 30 43 23 28 33 16
Completely disagree 21 53 57 50 65 27 26 30 33 28 26 63 57 52 80
DK 3 4 3 A 3 9 9 8 10 16 8 8 1 8 1

100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

**In U.S. Q. 113n reads: "l can usually tell whether 1°11 have a lot in common with someone by knowing how much education he
or she has".
CONTINUED. ...
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Q.113 CONTINUED....

Germany  Germany Hung- Pol- Bul- Rus- Lith-
US UK France Spain Italy Total FRG GDR Czech gary land garia sia Ukraine uania
0. | don"t have much in
common with people of
other ethnic groups
and races*
Completely agree 5 16 14 21 20 8 7 8 12 9 35 7 4 3 3
Mostly agree 19 29 20 20 27 26 28 17 19 18 38 10 7 7 3
Mostly disagree 50 32 29 24 26 45 44 50 37 32 16 29 25 32 18
Completely disagree 22 18 32 21 22 16 16 17 22 23 6 50 57 49 75
DK 4 5 5 14 ) ) S 8 10 18 ) 4 1 9 1
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
pl. It"s better there be no
progress than to have some
people progress more than
others (Rus. Ukr. and Lith.)
Completely agree 3 3 4
Mostly agree 4 5 5
Mostly disagree (NOT ASKED) (NOT ASKED) (NOT ASKED) 25 30 21
Completely disagree 59 54 65
DK 9 8 5

100 100 100
p2. 1 often don™t have
enough money to pay
my usual expenses**

Completely agree 19 24 17 26 22 5 4 9 18 49 40 39 45 38 20
Mostly agree 28 21 23 27 27 19 17 25 28 28 35 31 30 39 30
Mostly disagree 41 30 31 23 19 41 40 46 38 14 19 23 18 17 32
Completely disagree 11 24 28 19 31 30 34 15 14 8 4 6 5 2 16
DK 11 1 ) 1 ) S 5 2 1 2 12 4 2

100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

g. I™m pretty well satisfied
with the way things are
going for me financially

Completely agree 9 17 9 14 9 14 16 7 6 5 6 3 8 3 7
Mostly agree 49 45 45 34 51 50 52 40 28 16 18 15 28 29 28
Mostly disagree 28 17 26 27 23 23 20 36 38 29 41 33 28 36 34
Completely disagree 13 20 19 20 16 8 7 11 27 49 32 46 33 30 28
DK 11 1 ) 1 ) o 6 1 1 3 3 3 2 3
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

* In the U.S., Q 1130 reads: " I don"t have much in common with people of other races."

**In the U.S. Q.113p reads: "I often don"t have enough money to make ends meet".
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Q.114 (HAND RESPONDENT CARD J) Now I°d like your opinion about some people and other things using this card. As I read from a list
tell me which category best describes your overall opinion of the person, place or thing that I mention. First, how would you
describe your opinion of....

Germany  Germany Hun-  Po- Bul- Lith-
Total FRG GDR Czech gary land ogaria Russia Ukraine uania
a. Mikhail Gorbachev
Very favorable 26 24 34 19 14 6 18 4 1 2
Mostly favorable 59 61 52 56 50 42 39 35 36 13
Mostly unfavorable 9 10 6 17 22 32 24 39 49 54
Very unfavorable 2 2 1 4 5 10 6 18 10 30
Never heard of * * 0 * 1 0 1 * 0 0
DK 4 3 1 4 8 10 12 4 4 1
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
b. George Bush
Very favorable 18 19 15 42 29 30 30 9 5 10
Mostly favorable 57 58 53 51 55 60 45 63 69 74
Mostly unfavorable 16 15 20 3 5 3 6 8 8 10
Very unfavorable 5 5 5 1 1 1 1 2 1 1
Never heard of * * o0 * 2 0 2 1 1 *
DK 4 3 1 3 8 6 16 17 16 )
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
c. Helmut Kohl
Very favorable 14 14 14 17 27 10 22 8 5 6
Mostly favorable 34 34 34 59 50 55 43 53 56 60
Mostly unfavorable 29 28 31 8 6 18 4 5 6 11
Very unfavorable 18 19 14 1 1 3 * 2 * *
Never heard of * * 1 2 7 * 6 4 6 4
DK ) 2 6 13 9 14 25 28 21 19
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
d. Pope John Paul
Very favorable 10 10 8 41 29 74 21 9 11 41
Mostly favorable 29 29 27 42 48 22 37 42 50 47
Mostly unfavorable 23 23 23 6 8 2 5 3 4 1
Very unfavorable 23 25 18 3 3 * 2 1 * 0
Never heard of 2 1 4 * 2 * 3 9 5 1
DK 13 12 20 8 10 2 32 36 30 10
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

*Less than .5% CONTINUED. . .



Q.114 CONTINUED. ...

The United Nations

Very favorable
Mostly favorable
Mostly unfavorable
Very unfavorable
Never heard of

DK

The EEC

Mc

Very favorable
Mostly favorable
Mostly unfavorable
Very unfavorable
Never heard of

DK

Donalds

Very favorable
Mostly favorable
Mostly unfavorable
Very unfavorable
Never heard of

DK

Video

Very favorable
Mostly favorable
Mostly unfavorable
Very unfavorable
Never heard of

DK

Mercedes Benz

Very favorable
Mostly favorable
Mostly unfavorable
Very unfavorable
Never heard of

DK

*Less than .5%
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Germany Germany Hun- Po- Bul- Lith-
Total FRG GDR Czech gary land garia Russia Ukraine uania
21 20 22 30 21 31 37 21 14 12
62 64 55 50 50 49 35 59 62 48
7 7 9 4 8 2 3 3 3 7
3 3 2 * 1 1 * 1 1 *
* * 1 1 7 2 3 1 * 3
s 6 11 15 13 15 22 15 20 30
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
13 11 20 28 22 22 36
58 58 55 47 48 47 36
14 16 9 3 7 3 1 (NOT ASKED) (NOT ASKED)
5 5 2 * 1 * *
1 1 2 3 9 6 5
9 9 12 19 13 22 22
100 100 100 100 100 100 100
16 16 8 9 11 8
38 33 24 19 35 38
(NOT ASKED) 6 6 3 2 7 6 (NOT ASKED)
1 2 * 1 3 2
10 24 36 39 16 11
29 19 29 30 28 35
100 100 100 100 100 100
11 11 15 18
43 39 50 39
(NOT ASKED) 11 15 10 9  (NOT ASKED) (NOT ASKED)
3 7 2 2
7 11 4 7
25 17 19 25
100 100 100 100
26 37 27 37
41 33 36 29
(NOT ASKED) 5 3 1 1 (NOT ASKED) (NOT ASKED)
1 1 * 1
4 11 15 9
23 15 21 23
100 100 100 100

CONTINUED. ...



Q.114 CONTINUED. ...

n. Coca Cola
Very favorable
Mostly favorable
Mostly unfavorable
Very unfavorable
Never heard of
DK

0. Adidas
Very favorable
Mostly favorable
Mostly unfavorable
Very unfavorable
Never heard of
DK

p. Sony
Very favorable
Mostly favorable
Mostly unfavorable
Very unfavorable
Never heard of
DK

g. Kodak
Very favorable
Mostly favorable
Mostly unfavorable
Very unfavorable
Never heard of
DK

*Less than .5%

Germany Germany Hun- Po- Bul- Lith-
Total FRG GDR Czech gary land garia Russia Ukraine uania
25 29 19 44
50 42 51 31
(NOT ASKED) 5 8 5 3 (NOT ASKED) (NOT ASKED)
* 5 2 *
1 5 5 4
19 11 18 18
100 100 100 100
28 32 23 37
47 37 48 28
(NOT ASKED) 2 5 2 2 (NOT ASKED) (NOT ASKED)
* 2 1 *
4 12 9 13
19 12 17 20
100 100 100 100
31 32 29 38
44 33 43 28
(NOT ASKED) 1 3 1 1 (NOT ASKED) (NOT ASKED)
* * * *
5 18 11 12
19 14 16 21
100 100 100 100
31 29 27 23
39 35 40 21
(NOT ASKED) 1 3 1 1 (NOT ASKED) (NOT ASKED)
* 1 1 *
7 18 14 29
22 14 17 26
100 100 100 100

CONTINUED. ...
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Q.114 (HAND RESPONDENT CARD H) Now I1°d like your opinion about some people and other things using this card.
me which category best describes your overall opinion of the person, place or thing that | mention.

your opinion of....

d. Henrich Boll
Very favorable
Mostly favorable
Mostly unfavorable
Very unfavorable
Never heard of
DK

e. Gunter Grass
Very favorable
Mostly favorable
Mostly unfavorable
Very unfavorable
Never heard of
DK

f. Willi Brandt
Very favorable
Mostly favorable
Mostly unfavorable
Very unfavorable
Never heard of
DK

h. Wolf Beirman
Very favorable
Mostly favorable
Mostly unfavorable
Very unfavorable
Never heard of
DK

*Less than .5%

Germany Germany
Total FRG GDR

10 10 9
39 42 26
12 14 5
6 7 1
15 11 33
18 16 26
100 100 100
7 7 7
31 33 26
16 18 7
9 11 2
18 14 32
19 17 26
100 100 100
23 20 33
53 53 52
13 15 5
4 5 1
* * 0
7 7 9
100 100 100
4 4 5
26 26 26
24 25 21
14 13 16
11 12 8
21 20 24
100 100 100

Boris Yeltsin
Very favorable
Mostly favorable
Mostly unfavorable
Very unfavorable
Never heard of
DK

Hans Dietrich Genscher
Very favorable
Mostly favorable
Mostly unfavorable
Very unfavorable
Never heard of
DK

Vaclav Havel
Very favorable
Mostly favorable
Mostly unfavorable
Very unfavorable
Never heard of
DK

Francois Mitterand
Very favorable
Mostly favorable
Mostly unfavorable
Very unfavorable
Never heard of
DK
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As | read from a list tell

First, how would you describe

Germany Germany
Total FRG GDR

4 4 2
27 28 24
29 29 29
11 10 13
10 10 13
19 19 19
100 100 100
31 28 41
52 55 42
9 9 8
2 3 1
* * *
6 5 8
100 100 100
19 19 18
43 40 50
8 9 6
1 1 1
12 13 8
17 18 17
100 100 100
13 12 15
54 54 55
16 18 10
3 3 2
3 2 5
11 1 13
100 100 100

CONTINUED. ...
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Q.114 CONTINUED. ...

Germany Germany

Total FRG GDR
n. CDU/CSU
Very favorable 13 14 9
Mostly favorable 33 34 31
Mostly unfavorable 30 29 35
Very unfavorable 16 16 13
Never heard of * * o*
DK 8 12
100 100 100
o. SPD
Very favorable 14 16 11
Mostly favorable 51 50 52
Mostly unfavorable 20 19 24
Very unfavorable 6 7 1
Never heard of 1 1 =
DK 8 1 12
100 100 100
p. FDP
Very favorable 7 6 10
Mostly favorable 45 44 46
Mostly unfavorable 29 32 23
Very unfavorable 8 9 2
Never heard of 1 1 1
DK 10 8 18
100 100 100

*Less than .5% CONTINUED. ...



Q.114 (HAND RESPONDENT CARD J) Now I1°d like your opinion about some people and other things using this card.
me which category best describes your overall opinion of the person, place or thing that | mention.

your opinion of....

e. Civic Democratic Party (Czech)
Christian Democratic Party (Slovak)
Very favorable
Mostly favorable
Mostly unfavorable
Very unfavorable
Never heard of
DK

f. Civic Movement
Very favorable
Mostly favorable
Mostly unfavorable
Very unfavorable
Never heard of
DK

f. VPN
for Democratic Slovakia

Very favorable
Mostly favorable
Mostly unfavorable
Very unfavorable
Never heard of
DK

g. Communist Party
Very favorable
Mostly favorable
Mostly unfavorable
Very unfavorable
Never heard of
DK

*Less than .5%

Czechoslovakia
Czech Slovak
10 9
44 27
15 38
6 19
4 *
21 i
100 100

5
44
21
7
2
21
10

27

42

16

4

*

11

100

h. People®s Party or

alternatively Civic

Democratic Alliance
Very favorable
Mostly favorable
Mostly unfavorable
Very unfavorable
Never heard of
DK

g. Slovak National Party

Very favorable
Mostly favorable
Mostly unfavorable
Very unfavorable
Never heard of

DK
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As | read from a list tell

First, how would you describe

Czechoslovakia
Czech Slovak
3
30
19
6
9
33
100
17
38
23
9
2
11
100

CONTINUED. ..



your opinion of....

Democratic Forum
Very favorable
Mostly favorable
Mostly unfavorable
Very unfavorable
Never heard of
DK

SDS (Free Democrats)
Very favorable
Mostly favorable
Mostly unfavorable
Very unfavorable
Never heard of
DK

Small Holders
Very favorable
Mostly favorable
Mostly unfavorable
Very unfavorable
Never heard of
DK

Socialists
Very favorable
Mostly favorable
Mostly unfavorable
Very unfavorable
Never heard of
DK

Hungary

7
33
33
15
2
10
100

100

j.

K.

Christian Democrats

Very favorable
Mostly favorable
Mostly unfavorable
Very unfavorable
Never heard of

DK

FIDESZ (Youth Party)

Very favorable
Mostly favorable
Mostly unfavorable
Very unfavorable
Never heard of

DK

Hungarian Socialist Party

Very favorable
Mostly favorable
Mostly unfavorable
Very unfavorable
Never heard of

DK

Hungary

7
37
25
8
8
15
100
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Q.114 (HAND RESPONDENT CARD J) Now I1°d like your opinion about some people and other things using this card. As I read from a list tell
me which category best describes your overall opinion of the person, place or thing that | mention.

First, how would you describe

CONTINUED. ...
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(HAND RESPONDENT CARD J) Now I°d like your opinion about some people and other things using this card. As | read from a list tell

me which category best describes your overall opinion of the person, place or thing that 1 mention.

your opinion of....

e. Zbigniew Brzezinski

f. Solidarity (Central Alliance)

Very favorable
Mostly favorable
Mostly unfavorable
Very unfavorable
Never heard of

DK

Very favorable
Mostly favorable
Mostly unfavorable
Very unfavorable
Never heard of

DK

g- Democratic Union

Very favorable
Mostly favorable
Mostly unfavorable
Very unfavorable
Never heard of

DK

h. Solidarity (RURAL)

Very favorable
Mostly favorable
Mostly unfavorable
Very unfavorable
Never heard of

DK

Poland

19
30
6
1
27
17
100

25

100

First, how would you describe

CONTINUED. ...
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Q.114  (HAND RESPONDENT CARD J) Now I°d like your opinion about some people and other things using this card. As I read from a list tell
me which category best describes your overall opinion of the person, place or thing that I mention. First, how would you describe
your opinion of....

Bulgaria Bulgaria
e. The Union Democratic Forces (SDS) i. The Bulgarian Socialist
Very favorable 27 Party (BSP)
Mostly favorable 32 Very favorable 18
Mostly unfavorable 18 Mostly favorable 21
Very unfavorable 11 Mostly unfavorable 25
Never heard of * Very unfavorable 23
DK 12 Never heard of *
100 DK 13
f. The Bulgarian Agrarian 100
People®s Union (BZNS) The Bulgarian Social
Very favorable 23 Democrats
Mostly favorable 47 Very favorable 17
Mostly unfavorable 13 Mostly favorable 46
Very unfavorable 3 Mostly unfavorable 11
Never heard of * Very unfavorable 3
DK 14 Never heard of 2
100 DK 21
g- The Socialists 100
Very favorable 13 The Bulgarian Business
Mostly favorable 31 Party
Mostly unfavorable 25 Very favorable 8
Very unfavorable 13 Mostly favorable 28
Never heard of 1 Mostly unfavorable 11
DK 17 Very unfavorable 5
100 Never heard of 14
h. The Movement for Rights and DK 34
Freedom (DPS) 100
Very favorable 11
Mostly favorable 19
Mostly unfavorable 28
Very unfavorable 25
Never heard of 1
DK 16
100

*Less than .5%

CONTINUED. ...



Q.114  (HAND RESPONDENT CARD J) Now I°d like your opinion about some people and other things using this card.
me which category best describes your overall opinion of the person, place or thing that 1 mention.

your opinion of....

e. General Dimitri Yazob
Very favorable
Mostly favorable
Mostly unfavorable
Very unfavorable
Never heard of
DK

f. Eduard Shevardnadze
Very favorable
Mostly favorable
Mostly unfavorable
Very unfavorable
Never heard of
DK

g. Boris Yeltsin
Very favorable
Mostly favorable
Mostly unfavorable
Very unfavorable
Never heard of
DK

h. V.l. Lenin
Very favorable
Mostly favorable
Mostly unfavorable
Very unfavorable
Never heard of
DK

*Less than .5%

Russia Ukraine
1 *
18 19
38 35
26 19
2 4
15 23
100 100
20 11
53 65
12 13
2 2
1 *
12 9
100 100
12 6
43 47
28 28
10 7
* 0
7 12
100 100
33 16
36 41
12 23
9 8
0 *
10 12
100 100

j.

K.

V. Popov

Very favorable
Mostly favorable
Mostly unfavorable
Very unfavorable
Never heard of

DK

Col. Aksinis

Very favorable
Mostly favorable
Mostly unfavorable
Very unfavorable
Never heard of

DK

Anatoly Sobchak

Very favorable
Mostly favorable
Mostly unfavorable
Very unfavorable
Never heard of

DK

Tsar Nicholas 11

Very favorable
Mostly favorable
Mostly unfavorable
Very unfavorable
Never heard of

DK
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As | read from a list tell

First, how would you describe

Russia Ukraine
4 2
25 17
18 13
7 4
19 30
27 34
100 100
1 1
11 8
18 13
10 8
27 38
33 32
100 100
9 7
41 33
16 13
6 2
6 14
22 31
100 100
6 3
26 25
21 16
6 5
1 2
40 49
100 100

CONTINUED. ...



Q.114 CONTINUED. ...

m. Alexander Solzhenitsyn
Very favorable
Mostly favorable
Mostly unfavorable
Very unfavorable
Never heard of
DK

n. Andrei Sahkarhov
Very favorable
Mostly favorable
Mostly unfavorable
Very unfavorable
Never heard of
DK

0. Pamyat
Very favorable
Mostly favorable
Mostly unfavorable
Very unfavorable
Never heard of
DK

p. The Communist Party
Very favorable
Mostly favorable
Mostly unfavorable
Very unfavorable
Never heard of
DK

s. Pepsi Cola
Very favorable
Mostly favorable
Mostly unfavorable
Very unfavorable
Never heard of
DK

*Less than .5%

Russia Ukraine
15 10
51 45

7 13
2 2
6 6
19 24
100 100
44 30
42 52
2 5
1 *
1 4
10 9
100 100
3 2
10 10
19 19
28 22
14 15
26 32
100 100
5 2
25 21
30 36
30 28
1 *
9 13
100 100
17 13
37 46
6 3
4 2
8 4
28 32
100 100

CONTINUED. ...

139
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Q.114 (HAND RESPONDENT CARD J) Now I1°d like your opinion about some people and other things using this card. As I read from a list tell
me which category best describes your overall opinion of the person, place or thing that | mention. First, how would you describe

your opinion of....

e. General Dimitri Yazob
Very favorable
Mostly favorable
Mostly unfavorable
Very unfavorable
Never heard of
DK

f. Boris Yeltsin
Very favorable
Mostly favorable
Mostly unfavorable
Very unfavorable
Never heard of
DK

g. V.l. Lenin
Very favorable
Mostly favorable
Mostly unfavorable
Very unfavorable
Never heard of
DK

h. Vaclav Havel
Very favorable
Mostly favorable
Mostly unfavorable
Very unfavorable
Never heard of
DK

*Less than .5%

Lithuania

*

100

Antonis Smetona
Very favorable
Mostly favorable
Mostly unfavorable
Very unfavorable
Never heard of
DK

Andrei Sahkarhov
Very favorable
Mostly favorable
Mostly unfavorable
Very unfavorable
Never heard of
DK

Lech Walesa
Very favorable
Mostly favorable
Mostly unfavorable
Very unfavorable
Never heard of
DK

Vytautus Landesbergis
Very favorable
Mostly favorable
Mostly unfavorable
Very unfavorable
Never heard of
DK

Sajudis
Very favorable
Mostly favorable
Mostly unfavorable
Very unfavorable
Never heard of
DK

Lithuania

12
45
12
2
2
27
100

40
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Q.115 Do you approve or disapprove of consumers borrowing money from banks and other financial institutions to buy houses and other
consumer products, such as: cars, washing machines, and televisions?

Hun- Po- Bul-
Czech gary land garia

1  Approve 84 84 83 72
2  Disapprove 11 14 10 17
9 No opinion 5 2 7 11
100 100 100 100

Q.116 Do you think people should be allowed to borrow money from banks and other institutions in order to start cooperatives or
don"t you think that business should be started with borrowed money?

Russia Ukraine Lithuania
1  Use borrowed money 84 83 83
2 Do not 6 4 8
9 Can"t say 10 13 9

100 100 100
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Q.117 (HAND RESPONDENT CARD E) Which, if any, of these statements do you agree with about advertising? You may name as many or
as few as you wish -- just call off the number of those you agree with.

(BN

A good way for
people to
learn about
products

Encourages
people to buy
products they
don"t really
need

A good way to
help pay for
newspapers,
radio, and
television

Annoying and
unpleasant

None

No opinion

UK

53

46

38

25

Germany Germany Hun- Po- Bul-
France Spain Italy Total FRG GDR Czech ogary land garia
40 34 42 32 33 32 30 72 72 67
51 43 58 44 43 50 13 17 23 16
38 22 49 26 27 22 32 47 55 24
30 20 39 19 18 24 6 8 18 4
1 5 3 3 3 2 3 2 1 1
0 5 1 4 4 4 5 4 6 18



0.118
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of the places you find acceptable for advertising?

Magazines
Newspapers
Radio
Television

In shop
windows

On special
signs along
the road

Shown in
cinemas

On video
cassettes of
movies

None

No opinion

UK
82
85
57
74

67

36

59

40

Germany Germany Hun- Po- Bul-
France Spain Italy Total FRG GDR Czech ogary land garia
72 55 67 66 68 58 54 64 61 36
55 62 37 59 61 51 67 70 64 55
48 55 34 41 43 33 46 73 60 49
46 57 36 52 54 47 79 85 71 65
60 33 47 68 69 63 47 61 61 39
52 24 57 47 49 37 28 52 49 29
43 24 24 30 34 16 16 47 15 17
24 17 15 16 11 6 32 15 14
3 6 3 4 2 1 1 2 1
2 6 4 3 4 3 4 6 18
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(HAND RESPONDENT CARD F) On this card are various places where advertisements might be placed.. please call off the numbers
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Magazines
Newspapers
Radio
Television

In shop
windows

On special
signs along
the road

Shown in
cinemas

On video
cassettes of
movies

None

No opinion

o W

16
14

44

13

27
28

Germany Germany Hun- Po- Bul-
France Spain Italy Total FRG GDR Czech ogary land garia
10 4 9 3 2 5 7 6 9 10
15 6 22 6 6 8 4 9 10 5
18 7 21 16 16 15 8 4 8 6
44 24 50 23 23 23 6 7 13 8
9 10 12 4 4 8 11 10 10 11
24 31 14 10 8 18 33 26 17 17
19 17 35 17 15 27 27 22 49 27
30 25 42 27 27 26 34 33 38 21
19 20 4 20 22 12 11 18 13 15
3 14 5 14 14 12 11 12 14 25
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(RESPONDENT RETAINS CARD F) Which of these, if any would be especially unacceptable to you as places for advertising?
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120  (HAND RESPONDENT CARD G)

products should cost?

145

In your opinion, which one of these listed on this card is the best way to determine how much

Germany Germany Hun- Po- Bul-
UK France Spain Italy Total FRG GDR Czech gary land garia
How much producers
can get consumers
to pay 9 20 22 13 24 27 16 34 16 24 13
How much it costs
to make the product
available 72 58 45 49 62 63 59 36 59 61 38
How much the
government
feels is a
fair price 15 13 21 29 6 3 15 27 15 12 36
No opinion 4 9 12 9 8 10 3 10 3 13
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Approve
Disapprove

No opinion

.121 Do you approve or disapprove of businesses headquartered in other countries selling their products here?

Hun- Po- Bul -
Czech gary land garia
89 90 67 74

7 8 25 16

4 2 8 10

100 100 100 100



